

**CARPENTERS COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT
MAINLAND PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA
2018 - 2021**

BETWEEN:

NOVA SCOTIA CONSTRUCTION LABOUR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION LIMITED
(hereinafter referred to as the "CLRA")

260 Brownlow Avenue, Unit No. 1
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1V9
Phone: (902) 468-2283
Fax: (902) 468-3705

- AND -

**UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS & JOINERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 83 OF THE ATLANTIC CANADIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL**
(hereinafter referred to as the "Union")

1000 Sackville Drive
Sackville, NS B4E 0C2
Phone: (902) 454-5100
Fax: (902) 454-5001

THIS AGREEMENT dated at Dartmouth, this 8th day of August, 2018

Effective Date: May 23, 2018
Expiration Date: April 30, 2021

OFFICE HOURS FOR:

NOVA SCOTIA CONSTRUCTION LABOUR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION LIMITED

260 Brownlow Avenue, Unit No. 1
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1V9

Phone: (902) 468-2283

Fax: (902) 468-3705

Office Hours: 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.

CARPENTERS LOCAL UNION 83

1000 Sackville Drive
Sackville, NS B4E 0C2

Phone: (902) 454-5100

Fax: (902) 454-5001

Office Hours: 8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

INDEX

ARTICLE NO.	PAGE NO.
ARTICLE 1 - PURPOSE	1
ARTICLE 2 - RECOGNITION.....	1
ARTICLE 3 - NO STRIKE - NO LOCKOUT	2
ARTICLE 4 - DISCRIMINATION.....	2
ARTICLE 5 - UNION SECURITY.....	3
ARTICLE 6 - MINIMUM TOOL LIST	9
ARTICLE 7 - APPRENTICESHIP	10
ARTICLE 7A – PROBATIONARY WORKERS.....	12
ARTICLE 7B – STUDENT WORKERS	13
ARTICLE 7C – PRE-APPRENTICE CARPENTER.....	13
ARTICLE 8 - STEWARDS.....	14
ARTICLE 9 - ACCESS TO THE JOB SITE.....	15
ARTICLE 10 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS	15
ARTICLE 11 - DISCIPLINE	16
ARTICLE 12 - NORMAL HOURS OF WORK	18
ARTICLE 12A - HOURS OF WORK FOR FORM WORK, E.I.F.S., AND WEATHER EFFECTED WORK AND EMPLOYER MAJOR EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN.....	19
ARTICLE 12B - FOR MAJOR PROJECTS (ARTICLE 20) - HOURS OF WORK FOR FORM WORK, E.I.F.S., AND WEATHER EFFECTED WORK AND EMPLOYER MAJOR EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN	20
ARTICLE 13 - SHIFT WORK.....	20
ARTICLE 14 - REPORTING TIME.....	21
ARTICLE 15 - CALL BACK TIME.....	22
ARTICLE 16 - OVERTIME	22
ARTICLE 17 - VACATION AND HOLIDAY ALLOWANCE	23
ARTICLE 18 - DESIGNATED HOLIDAYS.....	24
ARTICLE 19 - TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE	25
ARTICLE 19A - TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE FOR MAJOR PROJECTS	26
ARTICLE 20 - MAJOR INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS.....	28
ARTICLE 21 - TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT OR LAYOFF - LAYOFFS AND SEVERANCE PAY	29
ARTICLE 22 - WAGES.....	29
ARTICLE 23 - PAY PERIOD.....	30
ARTICLE 24 - SAFETY AND HEALTH	31
ARTICLE 25 - JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES	33
ARTICLE 26 – GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION.....	33
ARTICLE 27 - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS.....	34

INDEX

ARTICLE NO.	PAGE NO.
ARTICLE 27A - EMPLOYER DEDUCTIONS	36
ARTICLE 28 - HEALTH & WELFARE PLAN.....	37
ARTICLE 29 - PENSION PLAN	38
ARTICLE 30 – TRAINING FUND	39
ARTICLE 31– CLRA INDUSTRY IMPROVEMENT FUND.....	40
ARTICLE 32 - SUB-CONTRACTING	41
ARTICLE 33 - PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT	41
ARTICLE 34 - BENEFIT BOND	42
ARTICLE 35 - PRODUCTIVITY CLAUSE	43
ARTICLE 36 - JOINT CONFERENCE COMMITTEE	44
ARTICLE 37 - EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE THE COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT.....	44
ARTICLE 38 - TERM OF AGREEMENT	45
ARTICLE 39 - SIGNATORIES	45
CARPENTERS CRAFT SCHEDULE “A”.....	46
CRAFT SCHEDULE "B" – LATHER, INTERIOR SYSTEMS MECHANICS (ISM).....	49
APPENDIX “MIP” MAJOR INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS.....	54
CRAFT SCHEDULE “T” – CARPENTERS LOCAL 83 JOB TARGETING RULES & PROCEDURES	57
CARPENTERS LOCAL 83 JOB TARGETING APPLICATION FORM	58
CRAFT SCHEDULE “T” – CARPENTER 83 – JOB TARGETING RESPONSE FORM.....	59
CRAFT SCHEDULE “P” – ISM PIECEWORK AGREEMENT	60
CRAFT SCHEDULE “S” – SCAFFOLDER	64
CRAFT SCHEDULE “W” – WOOD FRAMING AGREEMENT	69
CARPENTER TRADE CLASSIFICATION	72

ARTICLE 1 - PURPOSE

- 1.01 The purpose of this Agreement is to establish terms and conditions of employment in any aspect of the Construction Industry other than pipeline construction, bridge building, road building, the construction of sewers, tunnels and watermains and house building as stated in L.R.B. No. 392C.
- 1.02 Recognizing that future developments may be such as to make changes in the terms and conditions of employment desirable, the Parties intend that every term and condition contained within this Collective Agreement may be amended upon the agreement of the Parties.

ARTICLE 2 - RECOGNITION

- 2.01 The employer and the CLRA recognize Union Local 83 as the sole collective bargaining agent for all workers employed by the employer as Carpenters, Carpenter Apprentices, working Foremen, Lather, Interior Systems Mechanics (ISM) and Acoustical Workers (including lathing and insulation in relation to said trade) and erection handling and dismantling of scaffolding on Mainland Nova Scotia.
- 2.02 The Union recognizes the CLRA as the sole collective bargaining agent for all unionized employers in the construction industry as covered by Accreditation Order L.R.B. No. 392C dated January 29, 1976 covering Mainland Nova Scotia.
- 2.03 The employer recognizes the craft jurisdiction of the Union and agrees to assign all work of the Carpentry Trade to the Carpenter's Union Local 83. The employer shall employ members of the Union for on-site Carpentry work included in, but not limited to:
- Concrete Form Work
 - Wood Framing
 - Sheathing
 - Hoarding
 - Temporary Building
 - Mill Work
 - Scaffolding
 - Metal Stud and Drywall and Acoustical Work
 - Pile Driving
 - Metal Cladding
 - Flooring

- 2.04 If workers on work over which the Union has jurisdiction are required, the recognition clause (Article 2.01) shall be amended to include said classification(s). The Parties shall negotiate an agreed upon wage rate for such additional classification(s).

ARTICLE 3 - NO STRIKE - NO LOCKOUT

- 3.01 The Union agrees that there will be no strike or other collective action which will interfere with or stop the efficient operation of construction work of the employer or any of them for the duration of this Agreement.
- 3.02 Participation by an employee, or group of employees, in an act violating the above provision will be cause for disciplinary action.
- 3.03 The employer agrees that there will not be any lockout of the employees during the term of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 4 - DISCRIMINATION

- 4.01 The Parties hereby recognize and acknowledge their obligations and responsibilities pursuant to the Human Rights Act of Nova Scotia.
- 4.02 The Union shall not discriminate against any employer by reason of its membership in the CLRA and/or its participation in its lawful activity.

ARTICLE 5 - UNION SECURITY

- 5.01 (a) When workers are required, as described in Article 2, for all jobs other than Major Industrial Projects Article 20, the employer shall request the Local Union to furnish competent and qualified workers in good standing via the attached Dispatch Request Form and the Local Union shall supply, when available, competent and qualified workers in good standing as requested, however, the employer may request members by name from the out-of-work list via the attached Notification of Name Hire form, provided that the member is in good standing with the Local Union. The employer shall not hire Union members directly.
- (b) The Union will give priority in hiring/dispatch to members living in the local area where a project is underway. Once all the Union members in the local geographic area have been dispatched or are not available for work, Union members shall be dispatched from the Union's Hiring List.
- (c) All Union members who report to work must furnish a Union referral slip prior to starting work. The Union, when requested, may fax referral slips directly to the employer's offices. Any employer hiring a member without a referral slip shall be in violation of this Agreement. Members must have proof of safety training and certification available prior to commencement of work. This shall not affect the Union's liability for the training of members, nor shall it affect the Employer's right to dismiss members who do not have up-to-date safety training and certification.
- (d) Commencement of work by a Union member without a referral slip shall result in the termination of the Union member from the job site. Furthermore, said Union member will be denied access to the provisions of Article 5 for the remainder of the employer's work on the particular job site at the discretion of the Union.
- (e) Such workers name-hired shall have been a member of the Local Union for a minimum of six (6) months, are available for work and in good standing with the Local Union. The above criteria must be met before the Local Union is required to comply with the request of the employer. The Union may, in its sole discretion, waive the six (6) month requirement above after discussion between the Parties.
- (f) When all available Carpenters 83 members are depleted in both the local geographic area of the job site and from the Union's Hiring List, the employer shall have the right to procure such workers elsewhere as provided under Article 5.03.
- (g) When workers are requested, the Union may provide workers from any Local in the Council before the employer may exercise his rights under Article 5.03.

5.02 For Major Industrial Projects (Article 20)

- (a) When workers are required, as described in Article 2, the employer shall request the Local Union to furnish competent and qualified workers in good standing via the attached Notification of Name Hire and Dispatch Request Forms and the Local Union shall supply, when available, competent and qualified workers in good standing. Employees shall be recruited on a two to two (2:2) ratio. The ratio 2:2 shall operate as follows:
- 2 workers name hire by the employer
 - 2 workers named by the Union
 - Formula to repeat until 20 workers are hired
- (b) After twenty (20) workers have been hired on each project by the employer, all subsequent workers shall be hired from the Union hiring list.
- (c) Workers who are name hired shall have been a member of the Local Union for a minimum of 6 months subject to Article 5.03.
- (d) The employer may request members by name, subject to the two to two (2:2) ratio from the out of work list provided that the member is in good standing with the local Union. The employer shall not hire Union members directly. The following hiring/dispatch procedure shall apply:
- (1) The Union will give priority in hiring/dispatch to members living in the local area where a project is underway. Once all the Union's members in the local geographic area have been dispatched or are not available for work, Unions' members shall be dispatched from the Union's Hiring List.
 - (2) When all available Carpenters 83 members are depleted in both the local geographic area of the job site and from the Union's Hiring List, the employer shall have the right to procure such workers elsewhere as provided under Article 5.03.

- 5.03 If after a period of forty-eight (48) hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays as contained herein, the Union is unable to supply the quantity of competent, qualified workers as requested, the employer may procure such workers elsewhere.

5.04 If the Union is unable to supply the manpower requirements of 5.01, 5.02 and 5.03 above, the employer agrees that all workers hired from other sources and employed under the provisions of this Agreement shall be required, as condition of continued employment, to make application for membership to the Local Union having jurisdiction for the job or project within fifteen (15) days of commencement of employment. Membership in the Local Union will be granted to said employee(s) under the same terms and conditions that prevail in the Local Union.

5.05 If a lay-off occurs, the members of the Local Union of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, shall at all times be given job preference of employment over applicant employees. Membership in the Local Union for applicant employees as to acceptance or rejection will be dealt with not later than sixty (60) calendar days.

When lay-offs occur, workers from neighbouring Councils or Locals must be laid off first, starting with outside the Council, then outside the Local. This provision does not apply to supervision.

5.06 Any employee whose Union membership is rejected, or who refuses or neglects to sign the appropriate forms, or who revokes the authorization, or who resigns or has his membership revoked in the Local Union will be deemed to have voluntarily separated and his employment will be terminated within two (2) days of receipt of written notice from the Union.

5.07 The employer shall deduct monies from all employees covered by this Agreement (Union or non-Union applicant), in the manner established by the Union the amount of the Union's regular dues.

Before the implementation of any deduction or change under this Article the Union shall discuss and review any such change or deduction with the employers thirty (30) days prior to the implementation of such change or deduction by the Union.

5.08 The employer agrees to deduct Initiation Fees in the amount that has been certified as the then current fee in the Local Union having jurisdiction for all applicable employees, when such deduction is authorized by the signature of the employee on the proper form. If the Union agrees such Initiation Fee may be deducted in weekly instalments provided such deductions are made within a period of thirty (30) days from the date the Local Union advises the employer that any employee has submitted a written application to join the Local Union.

- 5.09 All Union Dues and Initiation Fees deducted shall be forwarded to the Financial Secretary of the Local Union not later than the fifteenth (15th) day of the month following such deductions, together with a list of all employees and Social Insurance Numbers on whose behalf such deductions have been made.
- 5.10 The Local Union shall indemnify and save the employer harmless against any and all claims, demands, suits or other forms of liability that shall arise out of or by reason of action taken by the employer for the purpose of complying with the provisions of this Section i.e. deduction of monies.
- 5.11 To be considered qualified, the Carpenters sent from the Union must come equipped with the appropriate tools of the trade. The following lists as outlined in Article 6 is to be considered a minimum tool list.
- 5.12 Where it is permitted by the owner, the Union shall have the right to post "Built by Union Carpenters", signs on the project.

NOTIFICATION OF NAME HIRE FORM

This form must be submitted to Local Union dispatcher by fax (902-454-5001) or email (mosmond@acrc.ca) prior to hiring member.

MEMBER'S INFORMATION

NAME: _____

START DATE: _____ START TIME: _____

JOBSITE: _____

JOBSITE ADDRESS: _____

FOREMAN ONSITE: _____ CONTACT #: _____

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: _____

NAME HIRE REQUESTED BY: _____

REQUIRED SAFETY CERTIFICATIONS:

WHMIS	<input type="checkbox"/>	End Frame/ Shoring Scaffolding	<input type="checkbox"/>	Aerial Lift	<input type="checkbox"/>
Safety Orientation	<input type="checkbox"/>	First Aid	<input type="checkbox"/>	Other	<input type="checkbox"/>
Fall Protection	<input type="checkbox"/>	Confined Space	<input type="checkbox"/>		

HIRED AS:

Apprentice	<input type="checkbox"/>	Carpenter	<input type="checkbox"/>	Scaffolder	<input type="checkbox"/>
Drywall	<input type="checkbox"/>	Journeyman	<input type="checkbox"/>	Scaffolder Helper	<input type="checkbox"/>

CLASSIFICATION: _____

DISPATCH REQUEST FORM

This form must be submitted to Local Union dispatcher by fax (902-454-5001) or email (mosmond@acrc.ca) prior to hiring member.

REQUEST DATE: _____

CONTRACTOR NAME: _____

CONTACT PERSON: _____

PHONE: _____

FAX: _____

EMAIL: _____

MANPOWER REQUIRED:

NUMBER OF JOURNEYMEN:

NUMBER OF APPRENTICES:

Carpenter

Drywall

Scaffolding

Scaffold Helper

Probationary Worker

Student Worker

Pre-Apprentice

JOBSITE: _____

JOBSITE ADDRESS: _____

JOBSITE FOREMAN: _____ CONTACT: _____

START DATE: _____

START TIME: _____ AM/PM (DAYSHIFT/NIGHTSHIFT)

JOB REQUIREMENTS: _____

EMPLOYER ADMINISTER ONSITE DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING:

YES:

NO:

REQUIRED SAFETY CERTIFICATIONS:

WHMIS

<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/>

End Frame/
Shoring Scaffolding

<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/>

Aerial Lift

<input type="checkbox"/>

Safety Orientation

First Aid

Other

<input type="checkbox"/>

Fall Protection

Confined Space

COMPLETED BY: _____
(please print)

DATE: _____

ARTICLE 6 - MINIMUM TOOL LIST

6.01 **DRYWALL TOOLS:**
See Lather (ISM) Schedule “B”

6.02 **GENERAL CARPENTER TOOLS:**

- | | |
|--------------------|--------------------------------|
| • Claw Hammer | • Hand Saw |
| • 2’ Level | • Framing Square |
| • Chisel Set | • Combination Square |
| • Chalk Line | • Pry Bar |
| • Dry Line | • Plumb Bob |
| • Carpenters Apron | • 24’ or 8m Tape (as required) |
| • Pencil | • Block Plane |
| • Utility Knife | • Hatchet |

TOOLS FOR CARPENTERS PERFORMING FORM WORK:

- | | |
|--------------------|-----------------------------------|
| • Claw Hammer | • Hand Saw |
| • 2’ Level | • Framing Square |
| • Chalk Line | • Plumb Bob - 12 oz. or heavier |
| • Carpenters Apron | • 25’ or 8m Tape (as required) |
| • Pencil | • Adjustable Wrench 12” or larger |
| • Utility Knife | • Lineman Pliers or End Cutters |
| • Hatchet | • 4’ Level |

TOOLS FOR CARPENTERS PERFORMING SCAFFOLDING:

- | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| • Claw Hammer | • Magnetic Torpedo Level |
| • Side Pouch | • Wedge/Punch |
| • Adjustable Wrench – 10” or Larger | • 25’ or 8m Tape |
| | • Handsaw |

Employee has option to buy his/her own safety harness.

The Employer has the responsibility to inspect the harness, shock absorber and lanyard as per the O.H. & S. Act. The Employer shall bear the cost of such inspection.

6.03 Carpenters may not commence or continue work until they are equipped with the above tools.

- 6.04 Tools that are supplied to the employee by the employer and signed for on the appropriate form shall be returned to the employer on termination. The replacement cost, at the employer's cost price of said tools will be borne by the employee if not returned and deductions for same will be made off his next pay due. Loss of such tools signed for by employees due to fire or theft while under the employer's lock and key shall not be deemed replaceable by the employee. Tools supplied by the employer must be in good repair.
- 6.05 The employer agrees to replace lost tools due to fire or theft (by forcible entry) while such tools are under the employer's lock and key. In the event that the employer does not replace the employees' tools, the employer agrees to provide compensation for any employee's tools lost under this clause within thirty (30) days.
- If the employee wishes to supply additional hand tools, the employer and the employee may mutually agree that, for a specific period, that the employee may supply additional hand tools. If such an Agreement is reached, the employee shall file, with the employer, a tool form documenting the employee's additional tool list upon the commencement of work by the employee with the employer.
- 6.06 Before an employee is required to use power tools, adequate and appropriate electrical power outlets of sufficient voltage and amperage and meeting all applicable safety regulations shall be within one hundred (100) feet of the work area.

ARTICLE 7 - APPRENTICESHIP

- 7.01 The minimum rate of wages for persons employed in the trade under an Apprenticeship Agreement in accordance with the Apprenticeship and Tradesmen's Qualification Act shall be based on the journeyman's rate as in Schedules A, B, & R attached to this Agreement.
- 7.02 The employer shall hire and maintain Apprentices in a ratio of:
One (1) Apprentice for every one (1) Journeyman.
- 7.03 Preference of employment shall be granted to all indentured Apprentices in order to provide a reasonable opportunity for those indentured to complete their apprenticeship. Apprentices may be indentured to the Joint Labour Management Indentureship Committee or their employers.

- 7.04 The employer agrees to the following incentive measures:
- (1) Each employer will present to each indentured apprentice with a satisfactory record of work and attendance at apprenticeship classes, one (1) quality brand carpenter tool for each six (6) month period.
 - (2) It is understood that the Apprentice must return to the employ of the employer if employment is available by said employer at that time. It is mutually agreed that all Apprentices attending classes shall, to qualify for the foregoing, attend not less than ninety-five percent (95%) of the classes held, except in the case of sickness.
- 7.05 In the event that there is an agreement of the Parties to establish a Joint Indentureship Committee under this Agreement, or such a Committee is required by way of legislative change, the Parties agree to make the necessary amendments to this Agreement.
- 7.06 All Apprentices should be registered within the Province and indentured to either an employer or the Joint Indentureship Committee. Apprentice responsibilities are set forth in the Apprenticeship Trades Qualifications Act. All Apprentices shall be required to complete legally prescribed education and courses and ensure that the individual's logbook is kept up-to-date including the Apprentice's total hours completed to date. The Union shall have the authority to remove, upon adequate notice to the employer, any Carpenter Apprentice from a job site for failure to fulfil legal contractual obligations under this Article. Employers shall verify all work hours completed. Employers shall give all Apprentices the opportunity to work at as many aspects of the Apprentice trade, which are normally performed by the employer and within acceptable levels of production.

Employers shall ensure that the Apprentices logbook is signed by a qualified employer's representative upon the request of the qualifying Apprentice. Employers shall verify all work hours completed. Employers shall give all Apprentices the opportunity to work at as many aspects of the Apprentice's trade which are normally performed by the employer and within acceptable levels of production.

ARTICLE 7A – PROBATIONARY WORKERS

7A.01 Employers may, at the discretion of the union, hire probationary workers.

- a) The category of probationary worker shall apply to new entrants of the trade and also to persons recruited from the non-union sector and whose skill level is yet to be determined. A probationary worker must have worked a minimum of one thousand (1000) hours in the Carpentry trade.
- b) In order to be competitive the parties agree that a probationary worker under this agreement shall not be paid either the health & welfare payments or pension fund payments normally established for work under this collective agreement. In addition, no contributions as mandated to a variety of Industry Improvement Funds or Training Funds or Union Funds under this agreement shall be paid on behalf of hours worked for probationary workers.
- c) The minimum rate for a probationary worker shall be the applicable minimum hourly rate as paid to an apprentice working under Schedule B of this agreement. In addition, the probationary employee shall be entitled to a four percent (4%) vacation allowance. Alternatively, if a higher hourly rate can be agreed between the employer and the employee, than that rate shall apply.
- d) A probationary employee must be assessed by an employer four weeks after the date of initial hiring or after a maximum of one hundred and sixty (160) hours worked, whichever comes later. Such employee must then make application for union membership or be dismissed from employment immediately following the assessment.

ARTICLE 7B – STUDENT WORKERS

7B.01 Employers may hire student workers at the discretion of the Union. The category of student worker shall apply to students who are currently active in an educational program towards a career in a construction-related field. A copy of any agreement between the Employer and the educational organization must be sent to the Union prior to the student starting work.

ARTICLE 7C – PRE-APPRENTICE CARPENTER

7C.01 All new entrants into the Union with minimal or no Carpentry experience shall be considered Pre-Apprentice Carpenters. The Employer must ensure that the Pre-Apprentice Carpenter is supervised while performing work. The duration of a Pre-Apprentice Carpenter’s term is for a maximum of one thousand (1000) hours worked.

7C.02 The rate for a Pre-Apprentice Carpenter shall be per the Pre-Apprentice Carpenter wage table found in Craft Schedule “A”.

ARTICLE 8 - STEWARDS

- 8.01 When an employer has three (3) or more Union members employed on a job site, the Business Manager or Business Representative shall have the exclusive right to dispatch or appoint a Job Steward when a fourth (4th) Union member is required.

The Union Business Manager or Business Representative has the right to replace the Job Steward at any time by either appointing another Union member from the existing on-site employees or by dispatching a replacement who shall replace the terminated Union Steward.

- 8.02 The Steward will be a qualified Journeyman and will perform the work of a Journeyman at the Journeyman's rate of pay. In addition to his duties as a Journeyman he shall be permitted reasonable time to perform such of his Union duties as cannot be performed off the job. If it is necessary for the Steward to leave his work he must first obtain permission from the employer's representative on the job whenever possible. Such permission would not be unreasonably withheld. He shall assist the employer and the Union members in carrying out the provisions of this Agreement. A Working Foreman cannot hold the Steward's position.
- 8.03 The employment of the Steward and/or alternate shall not be terminated until the employer has discussed the matter with the Business Manager or Business Representative.
- 8.04 It is agreed that only one (1) Steward and one (1) alternate on each shift shall be recognized by each employer and the Union shall notify the employer in writing of the name of the Steward and his alternate.
- 8.05 The Job Steward shall not suffer discrimination or punitive measures for representing employees under this Agreement and shall be asked to work all overtime where practicable and when qualified to perform the work.
- 8.06 When there are less than three (3) employees on the job site, the employment of the Job Steward may be retained, transferred or terminated. The Business Manager or Business Representative will be notified when the Steward is laid-off or transferred.
- 8.07 Under no circumstances shall the Steward make any arrangements with the General Foreman, Foreman or Management that will change or conflict in any way with any section or terms of this Collective Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 - ACCESS TO THE JOB SITE

- 9.01 Business Representatives of the Union and International Representatives shall have access to the job site during working hours but in no case shall their visits interfere with the progress of the work.
- 9.02 Notification for access will be made with the employer's representative on the job whenever practicable.
- 9.03 Conduct on the job site will be subject to the general regulations of the Employer which shall be posted. The Business Representative must provide their own personal protective equipment as required on the job site and is responsible for complying with any safety requirements specific to the job site.
- 9.04 Sub-contractors will not be held responsible if access to the project is withheld by a non-union general and/or owner.

ARTICLE 10 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

- 10.01 Subject to the limitations and specific terms of this Agreement, the Management of the job site and the direction of the working force, including but not limited to the right to plan, direct and control operations, hire, lay off, maintain discipline and efficiency of employees, establish and enforce rules of conduct, discipline and discharge employees for proper and sufficient cause, increase or decrease the working force, determine methods and schedules of construction operation, material and equipment to be used, are vested solely in the employer.

ARTICLE 11 - DISCIPLINE

11.01 The procedure by the Employer in disciplining an employee regardless of the amount of time on the project shall be:

- (1) Warn the employee verbally of the offence. Warning notice is to be signed by the employee's Supervisor and Steward (where appointed). Copy of warning notice mailed to the Union office.
- (2) Second offence: Warn the employee in writing of the offence. Warning notice is to be signed by the employee's Supervisor and Steward (where appointed). Copy of warning notice mailed to the Union office.
- (3) Any further offence calls for a suspension. The length of the suspension to be at Management's discretion but not to exceed one (1) week.
- (4) Any offence after suspension: employee to be dismissed.
- (5) The above is not applicable to the following: intoxication, insubordination, theft, altercation on site and illegal work stoppages which may be subject to dismissal.
- (6) Site or company specific safety violations or violations of owner-stipulated rules may be grounds for dismissal. All employees shall be treated equally under this Article.
- (7) Notice shall be sent to the Union whenever an employee is dismissed under Article 11.

11.02 Use of cell phones/Blackberries/smartphones/etc. will not be permitted by employees onsite during working hours, except as explicitly authorized by the employer. Violations of Article 11.02 shall be subject to the above disciplinary scheme. This Article shall not apply to Stewards and Foremen using cell phones in the course of their duties.

ARTICLE 12 - NORMAL HOURS OF WORK

- 12.01 The normal work day is defined as the twenty-four (24) hour period beginning at 12:00 Midnight.
- 12.02 The normal hours of work shall consist of eight (8) hours per normal work day, Monday through Friday, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.
- Compressed Work Week:
- 12.03 A compressed work week may be established at specific work sites if deemed necessary by the employer. The employer shall notify the Union upon establishing a compressed work week on a site. The employer may schedule the regular work week in four (4) consecutive ten (10) hour days, at straight time rates, provided only that the four (4) ten (10) hour days are scheduled during the Monday through Friday unless varied by mutual consent by the employer and the Union. Such consent will not be unreasonably withheld.
- In a week where fewer than forty (40) hours are worked, employees will be paid the appropriate overtime rates and pensions for hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per day. This provision will not apply when an employee takes sick time, holiday time or otherwise elects not to work when work is available.
- 12.04 The lunch period shall be one-half (1/2) hour duration midway through the shift.
- 12.05 Should expediency require, the normal starting and quitting times, rest periods and/or lunch period may be changed by mutual agreement between the employer and the employees on the job site and a written copy of the change in normal starting and quitting times, rest periods and/or lunch period will be sent by the employer to the Union's office, if such normal and quitting time extends beyond three (3) days duration.
- 12.06 The employer shall allow a rest period of ten (10) minutes once in the midway point of the morning and once in the midway point of the afternoon. The ten (10) minute rest period and thirty (30) minute lunch period shall be measured from the time the employee ceases his labour to commencement of labour and shall be at a time determined by the employer. This provision applies to all shifts worked.
- 12.07 The employee shall be given a ten (10) minute rest period before the commencement of overtime provided that the overtime scheduled is two (2) hours or less in duration.

- 12.08 When work cannot be performed during normal working hours due to the owners' stipulations, employees may perform the work required outside of the normal working hours according to job requirements and specifications at the regular hourly rates of pay. Overtime as described in Article 16.01A will apply to work performed on Saturday, Sunday, holidays or in excess of eight (8) hours in a twenty-four (24) hour period. Should an employer feel that he is facing non-Union competition on short-term weekend work, he may request targeting under Schedule "T" to deal with these situations.

**ARTICLE 12A - HOURS OF WORK FOR FORM WORK, E.I.F.S.,
AND WEATHER EFFECTED WORK
AND EMPLOYER MAJOR EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN**

- 12A.01 The hours of work for weather-effected work shall be as follows:

(A) Daily to ten (10) hours maximum

(B) In an effort to maximize available hours of employment on Commercial jobs for Carpenters engaged in weather affected work the following provisions shall apply:

When employees are unable to accumulate forty (40) hours of employment during a week because of inclement weather or major equipment breakdown, they may volunteer to work make-up hours at straight time rate to a maximum of forty-five (45) hours per week, before overtime premiums will be payable. The employer shall not use this provision to discriminate against employees who are unavailable to work the additional make-up hours.

- 12A.02 Overtime shall be paid at time and one half (1 ½ x) the straight time rate of pay for hours above the maximum daily (A) and or weekly maximum (B).

- 12A.03 If an employee works more than forty eight (48) hours per week, each additional hour shall be paid at double time (2 x) the straight time rate of pay.

Hours worked by an employee on Sunday or Holidays as set out in Article 16 shall be paid for at double time (2 x) the straight time rate of pay.

- 12A.04 Make up time shall be voluntary. When practicable, make-up time shall be distributed equally among all employees on the job site.

**ARTICLE 12B - FOR MAJOR PROJECTS (ARTICLE 20) - HOURS OF
WORK FOR FORM WORK, E.I.F.S., AND WEATHER EFFECTED
WORK AND EMPLOYER MAJOR EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN**

- 12B.01 The hours of work for weather affected work shall be as follows:
- a. Daily to ten (10) hours maximum
 - b. Weekly to forty (40) hours maximum (45 hours for drywall employees on EIFS and exterior weather affected work)
- 12B.02 Overtime shall be paid at double (2x) rates of pay for hours above the maximum daily (a) and/or weekly maximum (b).
- 12B.03 Hours worked by an employee on Sunday or holiday as set out in Article 16 shall be paid at double time (2x) the straight time rate of pay.
- 12B.04 Make up time shall be voluntary. When practicable, make up time shall be distributed equally among all employees on the job site.

ARTICLE 13 - SHIFT WORK

- 13.01 In the event that shift work is instituted, such shift work shall be scheduled between Sunday Midnight and Friday Midnight. The above shall not apply to concrete pours that are scheduled for more than sixteen (16) hours.
- 13.02 When it is necessary to work two (2) or more shifts of work within twenty-four (24) hours, work performed between the hours of 5:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. shall be paid for at the rate of straight time plus fifteen percent (15%). The fifteen percent (15%) premium will only be paid on the hourly rate for hours worked. No remittances shall be affected by or paid with this premium.
- 13.03 Cross Over Shift - For Use With Exterior Work Only - Both Shifts Shall Have a Minimum Length of Eight (8) Hours Unless Weather Effected

Notwithstanding the clauses of Articles 13.01 and 13.02 above it is agreed that work may be scheduled between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., so as to maximize the daylight hours. To utilize these hours the intention will be to provide for a cross over shift with the first shift working eight (8) hours; or more during make-up situations and the second shift starting work during the second half, again with eight (8) hours as being the shift length except under make-up conditions. No premium normally due to shift work shall apply under this cross over shift situation.

ARTICLE 14 - REPORTING TIME

The employer has a general duty to provide work for employees who report for work, and to notify employees not to report for work if their services are not required. Where an employee is requested to report for work and reports in accordance with that request and no work is provided, the employee shall be entitled to receive pay for four (4) hours at the regular rate of pay, provided that the employee in question remains on site and is available for work or receives permission or instruction to leave the job site from the employer. However, where strike conditions, weather conditions or other factors beyond the control of the employer make it impossible, impractical or unsafe to put an employee to work, the following provisions are to apply:

- 14.01 If a bargaining unit employee reports to the site and is requested to remain on site by on site supervision, and he subsequently works, he shall be paid for all his time on the site, not just the hours he has worked.
- 14.02 If a bargaining unit employee is on site and is requested by on site supervision to stay up to a maximum of two (2) hours, and thereafter he is not put to work, he shall not receive any pay.
- 14.03 If a bargaining unit employee is on site and is requested by on site supervision to stay beyond a two (2) hour period, he shall be paid for any time that he remains on site in accordance with the request beyond the initial two (2) hours, whether he works or not.
- 14.04 If a bargaining unit employee is on site and remains on site by his own volition, he shall be paid only for hours worked that day.
- 14.05 These provisions are not to be used in a discriminatory manner against any bargaining unit employee.
- 14.06 The foregoing provisions shall apply to Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays and shift work at the applicable rate of pay.
- 14.07 The employer shall determine when weather conditions on the job are such that the men shall or shall not work.

ARTICLE 15 - CALL BACK TIME

- 15.01 Every employee who after completion of his regular working hours (Monday through Friday) and who has left the job and is called back and is required to work outside his regular working hours shall be paid at his double time (2x) rate but not less than two (2) hours.
- 15.02 When employees are called out to work by Management on Saturdays, Sundays and statutory holidays and commenced work regardless when called, Article 14 shall apply.
- 15.03 Travel time will apply if applicable.

ARTICLE 16 - OVERTIME

- 16.01A All overtime hours shall be paid for at time and one-half (1 ½ x) the straight time rate except for those hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours on Saturdays and all hours worked on Sundays and holidays which shall be paid for at double (2x) the straight time rate of pay.
- 16.01B **FOR MAJOR PROJECTS UNDER ARTICLE 20 - EXCEPT FOR THOSE PROJECTS UNDER ARTICLE 12B**
Overtime hours shall be paid for at double time (2x) the straight time rate of pay worked in excess of forty (40) hours per week.
- 16.01C Overtime on projects as listed in Article 20.01(A) 1 to 10 inclusive, shall be at double (2x) the straight time rate for work not covered by 16.01B and travel and subsistence shall be as per Article 19A. This provision shall not apply to Commercial work performed on such a site.
- 16.02 When a work day exceeds ten (10) hours and when employers are required to work in excess of ten (10) hours in one (1) day, the employees shall be provided with a meal allowance. Where this is impractical, a meal allowance shall be included in the pay for the next regular pay period as follows:
Meal Allowancetwenty-two dollars and fifty cents (\$22.50)

- 16.03 All overtime work shall be on a voluntary basis. If practical, overtime shall be divided equally among the employees doing the work.
- 16.04 The overtime provisions outlined above shall be adjusted for market conditions as set forth in CRAFT SCHEDULE "T" and as agreed by the Parties.

ARTICLE 17 - VACATION AND HOLIDAY ALLOWANCE

- 17.01 A vacation and holiday allowance shall be paid to each employee in lieu of paid vacation and holidays.
- 17.02 Payment of the allowance shall be calculated and paid weekly as eight percent (8%) of gross earnings during the pay period.
- 17.03 If an employee elects to take an annual vacation, the employer and employee shall mutually agree on the time of such annual vacation. An employee must give reasonable notice to the employer when requesting vacation time. One (1) month's notice is required when requesting vacation of five (5) or more consecutive regular working days.

ARTICLE 18 - DESIGNATED HOLIDAYS

18.01 During the period that this Agreement is in force, the following days shall be observed as Designated Holidays:

CALENDAR YEAR <u>2018</u>	HOLIDAY FALLS ON	HOLIDAY OBSERVED ON
Canada Day	Sunday July 1, 2018	Monday July 2, 2018
Labour Day	Monday September 3, 2018	Same
Thanksgiving Day	Monday October 8, 2018	Same
Remembrance Day	Sunday November 11, 2018	Monday November 12, 2018
Christmas Day	Tuesday December 25, 2018	Same
Boxing Day	Wednesday December 26, 2018	Same
CALENDAR YEAR <u>2019</u>	HOLIDAY FALLS ON	HOLIDAY OBSERVED ON
New Years Day	Tuesday January 1, 2019	Same
Heritage Day	Monday February 18, 2019	Same
Good Friday	Friday April 19, 2019	Same
Victoria Day	Monday May 20, 2019	Same
Canada Day	Monday July 1, 2019	Same
Labour Day	Monday September 2, 2019	Same
Thanksgiving Day	Monday October 14, 2019	Same
Remembrance Day	Monday November 11, 2019	Same
Christmas Day	Wednesday December 25, 2019	Same
Boxing Day	Thursday December 26, 2019	Same
CALENDAR YEAR <u>2020</u>	HOLIDAY FALLS ON	HOLIDAY OBSERVED ON
New Years Day	Wednesday January 1, 2020	Same
Heritage Day	Monday February 17, 2020	Same
Good Friday	Friday April 10, 2020	Same
Victoria Day	Monday May 18, 2020	Same
Canada Day	Wednesday July 1, 2020	Same
Labour Day	Monday September 7, 2020	Same
Thanksgiving Day	Monday October 12, 2020	Same
Remembrance Day	Wednesday November 11, 2020	Same
Christmas Day	Friday December 25, 2020	Same
Boxing Day	Saturday December 26, 2020	Monday December 28, 2020
CALENDAR YEAR <u>2021</u>	HOLIDAY FALLS ON	HOLIDAY OBSERVED ON
New Years Day	Friday January 1, 2021	Same
Heritage Day	Monday February 15, 2021	Same
Good Friday	Friday April 2, 2021	Same

In those jurisdictions and municipalities where the first Monday in August is declared to be a Civic Holiday, it shall be observed as such under the terms of this Agreement.

Should new statutory holidays be declared during the term of this agreement, these new holidays shall be incorporated into this agreement where applicable.

ARTICLE 19 - TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE

19.01 (A) There shall be a free zone for employees working within a forty-five (45) kilometre radius of the Halifax County intersection of Provincial Highways, 101 and 102. Travel and subsistence allowance will not apply when travelling to and working within this free zone (19.01).

(B) There shall be a second free zone for employees working within a fifty (50) kilometre radius of Exit 19 on Highway 104.

19.02 No travel will be paid until an employee has travelled a distance of over seventy-five (75) kilometres from the employee’s principal place of residence to the job site by the shortest available Department of Transportation maintained normally travelled route. All travel by the employee beyond a distance of seventy-five (75) kilometres each way shall be paid as set out in Article 19.03.

19.03 Mileage Allowance:

.....fifty-five cents (\$0.55) per kilometre

It is agreed this figure shall be adjusted as per CRA figures for the life of this agreement.

19.04 (A) Employees who are required to travel a distance of 115 kilometres or more from their principal residence shall be paid subsistence allowance as follows:

May 23, 2018\$126.00 per day worked

May 1, 2019\$127.00 per day worked

May 1, 2020\$129.00 per day worked

Employees must complete their scheduled work day as per signatory contractor’s request to receive paid subsistence allowance, unless a scheduled work day is cut short for reasons outside the employee’s control.

(B) The employer may, at the employer’s discretion, provide room and board in lieu of subsistence allowance as long as the accommodations are adequate. The Employer may alternatively provide accommodations and board allowance of fifty-one dollars (\$51) per day. This figure shall be adjusted as per the current Canada Revenue Agency guidelines.

(C) Under no circumstances shall travel by an employee, outside the jurisdictional area of Local 83 be used to calculate benefits under Articles 19.02 and 19.04 herein.

- (D) If either the Union or the Employer determine that travel and subsistence under Article 19 is not feasible on a specific project, then an amendment to Article 19 may be jointly agreed to by the parties on a project-by-project basis.
- (E) Daily mileage allowance shall not exceed daily living allowance as set forth in Article 19.04 (A).

19.05 When an Employee is required to travel from one site to another site during working hours and the Employee is required to use the Employee’s own vehicle, such Employee shall be paid the hourly rate and any parking costs incurred by the Employee.

19.06 All payments made to Union employees under Article 19 shall be made on the basis of a completed TD-4 Form when applicable being appropriately completed and signed and the payments being made on a non-income taxable basis. It shall be the responsibility of Employees to make any income tax payments that may be found to be due now or in the future. In the absence of appropriately completed TD-4 Forms, all payments shall be added to gross pay and taxed. The Employer shall make the forms available to each Employee at the beginning of the project. Should the Federal Government or it’s agencies change the requirements for TD-4 Forms, the parties agree to meet and make necessary amendments to this Article 19.06 upon reasonable written notice by either party to the other.

ARTICLE 19A - TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE FOR MAJOR PROJECTS

19A.01 There shall be a free zone for employees working within a forty-five (45) kilometre radius of the Halifax County intersection of Provincial Highways, 101 and 102. Travel allowance will not apply when travelling to and working within this free zone.

19A.02 No mileage allowance shall be paid until an employee has travelled a distance of over sixty (60) kilometres from the employee’s principal residence to the job site by the shortest available Department of Transportation maintained normally travelled route. All travel by the employee beyond a distance of sixty (60) kilometres each way shall be paid as set out in Article 19A.03.

19A.03 **Mileage Allowance:**
fifty-five cents (\$0.55) per kilometre

It is agreed this figure shall be adjusted as per CRA figures for the life of this agreement.

- 19A.04 (i) Employees who are required to travel a distance of 100 kilometres or more from the employee’s principal place of residence will be paid a subsistence allowance. These employees shall not be paid mileage. The subsistence allowance shall be as follows:
- | | |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------|
| <u>May 23, 2018</u> | <u>\$126.00 per day worked</u> |
| <u>May 1, 2019</u> | <u>\$127.00 per day worked</u> |
| <u>May 1, 2020</u> | <u>\$129.00 per day worked</u> |
- (ii) Subsistence allowance Article 19A.05 (i) shall be paid to all employees who travel a distance of over one hundred (100) kilometres from the employee’s principal residence to the jobsite by the shortest available Department of Transportation maintained normal travel route.
- (iii) The employer, may at the Employer’s discretion, provide room and board in lieu of subsistence allowance as long as the accommodations are adequate.
- (iv) Under no circumstances will travel outside of the jurisdictional area covered by Carpenters 83 be used to calculate benefits under Article 19A.02 and 19A.04.
- 19A.05 All payments made to Union employees under Article 19 shall be made on the basis of a completed TD-4 Form when applicable being appropriately completed and signed and the payments being made on a non-income taxable basis. It shall be the responsibility of Employees to make any income tax payments that may be found to be due now or in the future. In the absence of appropriately completed TD-4 Forms, all payments shall be added to gross pay and taxed. The Employer shall make the forms available to each Employee at the beginning of the project. Should the Federal Government or it’s agencies change the requirements for TD-4 Forms, the parties agree to meet and make necessary amendments to this Article 19.05 upon reasonable written notice by either party to the other.

ARTICLE 20 - MAJOR INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS

- 20.01 (A) Major Industrial Projects shall be defined as the initial construction, or major expansion or renovation of the facilities listed below, where the initial construction or the major expansion or renovation has a total construction value (man-hours, materials and equipment) in excess of Fifty Million Dollars (\$50,000,000.00).
1. Heavy water plants
 2. Oil and gas refineries
 3. Pulp mills
 4. Petro-chemical plants
 5. Automobile manufacturing plants
 6. Rubber plants (such as Michelin)
 7. Steel mills
 8. Metal producing facilities
 9. Power generating projects
 10. Ore reduction plants and Smelters
 11. Deep Water Ports or unloading docks, bridges, water and sewer treatment plants, provided all are within the definition of Accreditation Order 392 C.

Either party may request a joint meeting prior to the close of tendering to clarify the status of the project under the definition of 20.01.

20.01 (B) **SHUTDOWN
IS**

- Complete unit outages scheduled well in advance of the actual downtime (typically greater than 1 year) for the purpose of significant unit mechanical repair.
- Major unit outages taken before the scheduled interval if the majority of the scheduled turnaround work is completed and the date of the next turnaround is reset.

IS NOT

- Scheduled unit outages for cyclical or regulatory purposes.
- Downtime of only part of a unit for maintenance work.
- Downtime to place a unit back in service following an outage.

- 20.02 The parties may meet and agree to different terms and conditions to apply on a given project falling under Article 20 should special conditions so require.

**ARTICLE 21 - TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT OR LAYOFF -
LAYOFFS AND SEVERANCE PAY**

- 21.01 Layoffs shall occur only at 12:00 noon and normal quitting time. Each employee shall receive one (1) hours notice of layoff or one (1) hours pay in lieu of such notice at his regular rate of pay. Upon receiving notice of layoff an employee has the option to leave the site as soon as he has picked up and/or returned his tools and equipment, and if the employee does so leave the site he shall be entitled to be paid until 12:00 Noon or 4:30 p.m. (whichever is applicable).
- 21.02 Employees who are laid off, quit or are discharged from the service of the employer shall receive their wages and employment record of earnings on termination if the payroll is made up on the project (job site); otherwise, the employer shall mail the employment record of earnings and wages on or before the regular pay day of the week following. Should the employer fail to comply with this provision, the employee shall receive an additional sum equivalent to eight (8) hours pay at straight time rates, and an additional sum equivalent to eight (8) hours pay at straight time rates, for every two (2) additional days delinquency. An employee may be dismissed for just cause on the authority of the employer or his authorized representative on the job. Such employee shall be advised promptly by the employer of the cause for dismissal.

ARTICLE 22 - WAGES

- 22.01 The regular hourly rates of pay for each classification of workman shall be in accordance with the rates contained in Craft Schedule "A" and the Lather, Interior Systems Mechanics (ISM) Schedule "B", Appendix "MIP" and Schedule "S". Schedules "A" and "B", Appendix "MIP" and Schedule "S" are attached hereto and are hereby made part of this Collective Agreement.
- 22.02 In the event the Pension or Welfare Plan is discontinued for any reason whatsoever, any employer contribution shall be added to the hourly rate and become part of the wages paid.

ARTICLE 23 - PAY PERIOD

- 23.01 Wages shall be paid weekly, by cash, cheque or electronic deposit. If payment is by cheque/electronic deposit it must be distributed/deposited before quitting time on Thursday. If payment is by cash, payment shall be made no later than quitting time on Friday. If Thursday or Friday is a holiday and payment is by cheque, pay will be distributed on Wednesday.
- 23.02 A clear statement of hours worked, earnings and deductions shall be attached to each weekly pay envelope or cheque or otherwise received by the employee within ten (10) days. At Employer's discretion, the statement may be provided electronically. Statements shall be made available for any employees who are not able to receive them electronically.
- 23.03 Should the cheques not be distributed as set out herein, the employee shall immediately notify the employer.
- 23.04 When cheques are not distributed on Thursday in accordance with this Article and the employee is not paid until after Monday of the following week, the employee shall receive one (1) day's pay at the basic hourly rate for each working day until the day the cheque is paid, commencing Tuesday through to Friday.
- 23.05 The Union may require, at its sole discretion, out of province employers to establish a payroll account in a local, recognized and established financial institution.

ARTICLE 24 - SAFETY AND HEALTH

- 24.01 Employer and employee shall comply with all applicable provisions of provincial health, sanitation and safety laws and regulations, in addition to those rules established by the employer. Failure to comply with safety regulations or directions may be grounds for instant dismissal.
- 24.02 Employees shall not be required to work with unsafe equipment and conditions as specified by the Nova Scotia Occupational Health & Safety Act.
- 24.03 Safety hats, C.S.A. approved footwear, and other safety equipment as the job requires must be worn by all employees on the job site at all times. Chin straps shall be worn when wind and other working conditions require wearing the straps.
- 24.04 Adequate toilet facilities, potable drinking water (year round) and paper cups will be provided by the employer.
- 24.05 Potable drinking water, tool sheds and lunch rooms shall normally be maintained by the Craft using same, except where other general arrangements have been made for on site.
- 24.06 Where required, adequate quarters complete with heating, lighting, ventilation shall be provided for employees to change clothes and eat lunch. Such quarters shall have benches, tables, be lockable, be kept clean and include a locked tool storage area. One (1) lunchroom shall be provided and it shall be smoke free.
- 24.07 The employer shall provide the following items of equipment and/or clothing when weather and working conditions require their use:
- (a) rain suits (in clean condition)
 - (b) safety goggles
 - (c) safety harnesses with proper safety lines
 - (d) all power tools and power equipment, except as provided for in Schedule "B".
 - (e) the employer must supply hard hats if employers wish their employees to wear a particular colour hard hat.
- 24.08 As per Article 6.02, employee has option to buy his/her own safety harness.
- 24.09 When a crane operator's view is obstructed, the employer will supply a man who understands proper signals to direct the crane operator.

- 24.10 If an employee sustains an accidental injury during working hours and has to receive off-site medical attention, the employee will receive four (4) hours pay if the injury occurs during the first half of the shift, or eight (8) hours pay if the injury occurs in the second half of the shift.
- 24.11 Safety items and climatic protective clothing issued to the employee must be returned to the employer on termination.
- 24.12 Piecework of any nature shall be a violation of this Agreement except as stipulated by the J.C.C. under Article 36.02, or as expressly permitted herein.
- 24.13 All Union members supplied to an Employer shall have up-to-date certification in the following safety training courses:

- WHMIS
- Safety Orientation
- Fall Protection
- End Frame and Shoring Scaffolding (as required)
- First Aid (as required)
- Confined Space (as required)
- Aerial Lift (as required)

If a Union member without up-to-date certification in one or more of the above courses is supplied, the Employer may refuse to employ the Union member.

ARTICLE 25 - JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES

25.01 A jurisdictional mark-up meeting will be held when requested in writing at any time on a project basis by either the Union or the contractor. The contractor shall be required to provide a full and detailed description of the scope of work at such mark-up meeting. In the event any such work assignments are disputed, at such mark-up meetings, the Union shall be permitted ten (10) days in which to present documented argument and evidence as to its claim to the disputed work jurisdiction prior to any final assignments being made by the contractor.

Jurisdictional disputes arising following the mark-up meeting will be made in accordance with the Procedures, Rules and Regulations of the National Joint Board Building Trades Department, AFL/CIO or its successor.

25.02 In the event such jurisdictional dispute cannot be settled on a Local basis by the Unions involved, such dispute shall be submitted to the International Unions involved for settlement without permitting it to interfere in any way with the progress of the work at any time. In the event the dispute is not settled by the International Unions involved, it shall then be submitted to the National Joint Board for resolution. It is understood and agreed, however, that if the dispute causes any delay in the progress of the work or gives rise to an apprehended delay, any of the Parties hereto may apply to the Labour Relations Board (Nova Scotia) Construction Panel for an Interim Order under Section 50 of the Trade Union Act, Chapter 475, R.S.N.S. 1989, as amended.

25.03 All work assignments given to Carpenters Local 83 by way of mark-up meetings to be copied and faxed to the Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association Limited.

ARTICLE 26 – GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION

26.01 The Parties being aware of the high cost of Arbitration agree that they may wish to utilize professional Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedures as are available through the Province of Nova Scotia or from other sources. Both Parties agree to use their best efforts to implement Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedures as appropriate in the resolution of disputes.

26.02 Failing settlement, the grievance shall be settled by Arbitration. The Arbitrator shall be as agreed between the Parties. Failing agreement either Party may utilize the provisions of Section 107 of the Trade Union Act.

ARTICLE 27 - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

27.01 Employers bound, or subject to this Agreement, shall remit monthly to the Administrator of Records before the fifteenth (15th) day of the month, the following amounts as listed herein for all journeymen referred to in Article 2.01 of this Agreement. For apprentices, consult the appropriate tables in the attached Schedules “A”, “B” and Appendix “MIP”.

Effective Date	Health & Welfare Plan	Pension Plan	Training Fund	CLRA Industry Improvement Fund	Total Remittance
MAJOR INDUSTRIAL					
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.89</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$9.19</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.94</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$9.24</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$6.00</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$9.30</u>
COMMERICAL					
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.51</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$8.81</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.56</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$8.86</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.62</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$8.92</u>

27.02 Employer remittances to the Health & Welfare & Pension Plans will be made on forms provided by the Administrator which will indicate the specific fund breakdown and sent to:

ACRC JOINT CONTRIBUTION FUND

c/o Belmont Health & Wealth
 7th Floor, 33 Alderney Drive
 Dartmouth, NS B2Y 2N4

Employers should include on the Remittance Form(s) the employee’s name, S.I.N. and the number of hours worked by the employee for each week. The employer is also required to submit a nil report(s) for any period of time where no employees are employed.

- 27.03 Remittances to Carpenters Training Fund in the amount of eighty-seven cents (\$0.87) will be sent to:

Administrator
c/o Atlantic Canada Regional Council
1000 Sackville Drive
Sackville, NS B4E 0C2

- 27.04 It is agreed that Carpenters 83 retain the exclusive right to allocate and/or reallocate annual wage increase to the various benefit trust funds and any other union funds designated in the current Collective Agreement. Carpenters 83 shall give at least sixty (60) days notice to the Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association, on any impending changes regarding distribution of wage increase between designated union funds.

- 27.05 Remittances to the CLRA Industry Improvement Fund in the amount of eighteen cents (\$0.18) will be on the forms provided, indicating the specific fund breakdown and sent to:

The Administrator
260 Brownlow Avenue, Unit No. 1
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1V9

- 27.06 It is agreed that the CLRA has the right to allocate increases to the CLRA's Industry Improvement Fund (Article 27.05), provided that the union receives sixty (60) days notice of such change.

- 27.07 Any scheduled change in employer contributions under this Agreement shall go into effect on the Sunday closest to the stated date of the change, so as to line up with Employer's payroll.

ARTICLE 27A - EMPLOYER DEDUCTIONS

27A.01 Employers bound by this Agreement shall deduct and remit monthly to the Union office before the fifteenth (15th) day of the month, the following amounts, as set out below:

For each employee in the employer's workforce the employer SHALL DEDUCT the following:

- Carpenters 83 Organizing Fund – the amount of twenty-two cents (\$0.22) per hour worked.
- Union Dues as per Article 5 - Union Security

These remittances, Organizing Fund, Initiation Fees and Union Dues under Article 5, shall be made on forms provided to the employer by the Union indicating the specific fund breakdown.

27A.02 Organizing Fund remittances shall be forwarded to:

CARPENTERS 83 ORGANIZING FUND
Twenty-two cents (\$0.22) per hour worked.

Remit to:

Carpenters 83 Organizing Fund
1000 Sackville Drive
Sackville, NS B4E 0C2

27A.03 This Organizing Fund shall be used solely and exclusively in the organizing of non-Union workers in the construction industry. This Fund is to be used exclusively for organizing and NOT to support grievances/arbitrations or as a Strike Fund.

ARTICLE 28 - HEALTH & WELFARE PLAN

Employers and/or individuals who manage, operate, assist or own, either partially or wholly, a company or companies working non-union in the construction industry on Mainland Nova Scotia within the craft jurisdiction of the Carpenters Local 83 shall not be eligible to be appointed to serve, or to continue to serve, as trustees on any trust fund referred to within this Collective Agreement. This provision shall apply to management trustees and union trustees alike.

The parties hereto agree on a Health and Welfare Fund as follows:

- 28.01 The Trust Document under which the fund is controlled shall provide for Trustees equal in number and in power appointed by each of the Parties hereto.
- 28.02 The employer shall make contributions at the rate of two dollars twenty-five cents (\$2.25).
- 28.03 The Health and Welfare Plan shall be professionally administered.
- 28.04 Neither the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 83 nor the Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association shall incur any legal liability with regard to claims arising from the Health and Welfare Fund.
- 28.05 The Parties hereto agree that the Board of Trustees appointed pursuant to this Agreement and Declaration of Trust establishing the Health and Welfare Trust Fund shall have the authority to utilize the arbitration procedures set forth herein for the collection of delinquent accounts for contributions required to be made pursuant to this Article as agent for the Parties. Any arbitrator appointed pursuant to this Clause is hereby expressly conferred jurisdiction to deal with the awarding of contributions, damages and all related costs.

Employers bound by, or subject to the Agreement, shall be required to maintain for a two (2) year period, a complete set of employment records including:

- employee's name, address, and S.I.N.
 - number of hours worked by the employee in each week
 - employee's wage rate and gross earnings, amount(s) and description of deductions from the employee's wages
 - particulars of pay allowances or other payments or benefits to which the employee is entitled.
- 28.06 No grievance instituted by the Board of Trustees as agent to the Parties pursuant to this Article shall be defeated on the basis of any technical or procedural objection as to arbitrability, including any objection based on provisions pertaining to timeliness.

- 28.07 Notwithstanding the availability of grievance and arbitration procedures, it is further agreed between the Parties that the existence of this provision does not constitute a waiver of the rights of either of the Parties to this Collective Agreement or the Board of Trustees to proceed directly by way of civil action in the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia with respect to the collection of any outstanding contributions, damages, and costs.
- 28.08 A list of employees, their trade union and social insurance number, along with remittance forms required by the Administrator, shall be included with the remittances.

ARTICLE 29 - PENSION PLAN

Employers and/or individuals who manage, operate, assist or own, either partially or wholly, a company or companies working non-union in the construction industry on Mainland Nova Scotia within the craft jurisdiction of the Carpenters Local 83 shall not be eligible to be appointed to serve, or to continue to serve, as trustees on any trust fund referred to within this Collective Agreement. This provision shall apply to management trustees and union trustees alike.

- 29.01 It is agreed that the employer shall pay into the established Pension Fund an amount per hour for each hour paid as per the wage tables in Craft Schedule “A”, “B”, “S” and Appendix “MIP”. Pension contributions shall be calculated based on the base hourly rate and vacation pay, and no premium shall affect this. For the purposes of this Article, overtime rates payable in accordance with Article 16 are not premiums.

Such contributions shall be paid to the Trustees of the Pension Fund on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of the month following the month such hours were worked and shall be accompanied by a remittance report form for each employee on a form prescribed by the Trustees of the Fund. Each monthly report and contributions shall include all obligations arising from hours worked up to the preceding calendar month.

- 29.02 It is agreed that provisions for an increase in the Pension Plan (other than those increases listed above) will be implemented if so desired by the Local, with the employer contribution to be deducted from the wages rates contained herein, provided the employer receives sixty (60) days notice of such change.
- 29.03 The Pension Plan shall be professionally administered.

- 29.04 Neither the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 83, nor the Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association shall incur any legal liability with regard to claims arising from the Pension Plan.
- 29.05 Employers bound by, or subject to the Agreement, shall be required to maintain for a two (2) year period, a complete set of employment records including:
- employee's name, address, and S.I.N.
 - number of hours worked by the employee in each week
 - employee's wage rate and gross earnings, amount(s) and description of deductions from the employee's wages
 - particulars of pay allowances or other payments or benefits to which the employee is entitled.

ARTICLE 30 – TRAINING FUND

Employers and/or individuals who manage, operate, assist or own, either partially or wholly, a company or companies working non-union in the construction industry on Mainland Nova Scotia within the craft jurisdiction of the Carpenters Local 83 shall not be eligible to be appointed to serve, or to continue to serve, as trustees on any trust fund referred to within this Collective Agreement. This provision shall apply to management trustees and union trustees alike.

- 30.01 Subject to the approval of the Carpenters Joint Training Fund Trustees, direct costs for upgrading the safety training of Union members described in Article 2.01 of this Agreement in Occupational Health and Safety courses required by Nova Scotia law, shall be paid by the fund.
- 30.01A The employers agree to cooperate in the provision of data to assist the Carpenters union to establish and maintain a database of employees' completed training courses, over the life of this agreement. The Carpenters agree to make their best efforts to establish the above database.
- 30.02 All employers must contribute each month, by the fifteenth (15th) day of the following month to the Carpenters Training Fund in the amount of eighty-seven cents (\$0.87) for each hour worked in that month by that employee covered by this Agreement.

REMIT TO:

Administrator

c/o Atlantic Canada Regional Council
1000 Sackville Drive
Sackville, NS B4E 0C2

- 30.03 The Carpenters Training Fund will be jointly Trusteed with equal representatives from both Parties to this Agreement.
- 30.04 If the Carpenters Training Program ceases to function the remaining funds shall be applied to the Health and Welfare Plan.
- 30.05 The parties hereto agree that either Party, pursuant to the Agreement establishing the Training Fund shall have the authority to utilize the arbitration procedures set forth herein for the collection of delinquent accounts with respect to contributions required pursuant to Articles 30.03 and 30.07. Any arbitrator appointed pursuant to this Clause, is hereby expressly conferred jurisdiction to deal with the awarding of contributions, damages and all related costs.
- 30.06 Responsibilities and liabilities of collection shall be outlined in the Agreement and Declaration of Trust Document establishing the Carpenters Local Union 83 and Joint Apprenticeship Training Trust Fund.

ARTICLE 31– CLRA INDUSTRY IMPROVEMENT FUND

- 31.01 All employers must contribute each month to the CLRA Industry Improvement Fund a total sum equal to eighteen cents (\$0.18) for each hour worked in that month to any employee covered by this Agreement.

This will be paid by cheque made out in favour of the CLRA Industry Improvement Fund and forwarded to the Administrator at the following address on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of the following month:

The Administrator
260 Brownlow Avenue, Unit #1
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1V9

Remittance forms for this fund are available at www.nslra.ca or by phone at 902-468-2283.

ARTICLE 32 - SUB-CONTRACTING

32.01 The employer/contractor agrees:

- (a) That it will stipulate as a term or condition for letting any contract for work on the project (job site) during its construction that the proposed sub-contractor shall abide by the provisions of this Collective Agreement as if the same were duly executed by such sub-contractor.
- (b) To have any such sub-contractor acknowledge in writing that it has notice of this Agreement and that it will abide by the Agreement and Craft Schedule. For the purposes of this clause "sub-contractor" shall mean any contractor who performs work for the employer on the project (job site).

32.02 Sub-contractors working under this Agreement who are not signatory to this Agreement shall notify the Union, before commencing work on the job. The employer/contractor agrees to advise the sub-contractor of this requirement prior to the commencement of his work.

ARTICLE 33 - PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

33.01 In consideration of the establishment and administration by the Trustees of a Welfare and Pension Plan providing benefits for employees in the carpentry industry in the Province of Nova Scotia and the extension of such Plan to cover employees of the employer, the employer covenants and agrees with the Trustees as follows:

- (1) To make contributions to the said Plan in accordance with the provisions of the Collective Agreement in force from time to time between the Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association Limited on behalf of its contracting members and other employers bound by this Collective Agreement and Local Union 83 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America.
- (2) To file monthly reports as required by the Trustees whether or not contributions are due and payable by the employer.
- (3) To produce complete employment records to permit the review of those records by a jointly appointed auditor by the Trustees to determine whether the employer has made the required contributions as provided herein, the auditor's costs being paid by the aggrieved party.

- (4) To pay interest of ten percent (10%) per month on all overdue contributions provided the employer is given five (5) days after notice to correct such delinquency and, where required, to post a cash bond of up to two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) on request of the Trustees after delinquency of more than thirty (30) days and such bond to be held until the delinquency has been corrected.

ARTICLE 34 - BENEFIT BOND

- 34.01 Before members of Local 83 are dispatched, to any employer who has not been a party to the Carpenters Collective Agreement for a minimum of twelve (12) months, such employer shall provide security for a period of one (1) year in the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00). This five thousand dollar (\$5,000.00) security shall be used by the Union in the event of a default of payment by the said employer of Welfare and/or Pension, Training, Safety and Industry Improvement Fund contributions as set forth in the aforesaid Collective Agreement. The five thousand dollar (\$5,000.00) security shall be returned by the Union to the employer after thirty (30) days from the expiry of the one (1) year period that the security was provided by the employer including accumulated interest where the employer has not defaulted in any payments required for the Welfare, Pension, Training, Safety and Industry Improvement Fund referred to herein, within the one (1) year period.
- 34.01A The J.C.C. has the discretion to require the satisfaction of the bond by a payment schedule of not less than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) per month payable in advance until the amount as determined by the J.C.C. (between a minimum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) and a maximum of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) is received in full. When a payment schedule is instituted for a company, the monthly payment may be varied upwards as the Carpentry workforce increases, until the full sum required is lodged with the Union. The discretion to grant a payment schedule, and/or to vary such schedule, lies absolutely in the decision of the J.C.C. and is final and inarbitrable.
- 34.02 The minimum amount of the Benefit Bond of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) shall, in particular cases, be increased upon the recommendation of a majority of the members of the Joint Conference Committee under Article 36. The maximum amount of the Benefit Bond in any case decided by the Joint Conference Committee shall be twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00).
- 34.03 During the one (1) year term, when the employer is in default of any of the Welfare, Pension, Training, Safety and Industry Improvement Fund payments, the Union shall have the right to cash the security in default of such payments by employers as provided by this Collective Agreement.

ARTICLE 35 - PRODUCTIVITY CLAUSE

- 35.01 It is agreed that one of the fundamental strengths of the unionized sector in the construction industry is the high level of productivity, competency and qualifications of the unionized tradesman. In order to maintain and promote this productivity on the construction site, the following provisions shall apply:
- (a) After hiring an employee from the Hall, an employer, without prejudice shall be entitled to terminate the employee's employment and refer him back to the Union. Prior to the employers' intention of termination and referral back to the Union of an employee, the employer agrees to discuss the matter with the employee and Job Steward. If satisfactory improvement is not shown, the employee shall be referred back to the Union. If after a reasonable period on site (normally two (2) to five (5) working days), the employer has determined that the employee's productivity is unsatisfactory. Where an employee is so referred back to the Union, the employee, and the Union and the CLRA shall be given written notification of the reason for the termination of employment.
 - (b) If an employee is referred back to the Union for unsatisfactory productivity by three (3) separate employers, then the Union will ensure that the employee is given the earliest opportunity to participate in appropriate retraining or upgrading.
- 35.02 In assessing whether an employee's productivity is satisfactory, the employer acknowledges that work procedures may vary from company to company and from job site to job site, and that an employee must be given a fair opportunity to adjust to the prevailing work procedures before any final determination can be made.
- 35.03 The purpose of this clause is to reinforce the concept of a productive, competent and qualified work force in Carpentry within the Construction Industry. This Article shall not be interpreted and applied so as to allow piecework in the Construction Industry.

ARTICLE 36 - JOINT CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

36.01 A Joint Conference Committee (J.C.C.) shall be established by the Parties within thirty (30) days of signing this Agreement. The J.C.C. shall have equal representatives to a maximum of four (4) from each Party, employers and Union. For voting purposes a quorum shall consist of an equal number of representatives from each Party to the Agreement. The mandate of the J.C.C. will be to identify areas where the Mainland Carpenters Collective Agreement may be amended to improve the competitiveness of the unionized sector of the trade and to recommend appropriate amendments to the Mainland Carpenters Collective Agreement. In addition the J.C.C. shall, in particular cases, be authorized to increase the minimum amount of Benefit Bond under Article 34 of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00). Such recommendation shall be upon agreement of a majority of the members of the J.C.C.

36.02 The Union, through its representatives on the J.C.C. may agree to implement terms, conditions and work procedures that are a more competitive response to deal with the market conditions on either a job-by-job basis or specific type or types of construction.

All competitive improvements implemented under this clause shall be governed by the Job Targeting Rules and Procedures, which shall be devised and approved by the J.C.C., the Union and the CLRA and are attached herewith as Schedule "T" of this Agreement.

**ARTICLE 37 - EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE THE
COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT**

37.01 All Union members must notify their respective Union representative within twenty-four (24) hours by fax, mail, telephone or in person when a Union member procures employment with a non-Union contractor or creates self-employment on their own accord. Failure to give notice as required by this Article may prohibit Union employers from employing such Union members unless the unionized employer is authorized by the Local Union.

ARTICLE 38 - TERM OF AGREEMENT

38.01 The terms of agreement shall remain in force for Carpenters Local 83 from May 23, 2018, to April 30, 2021. Should either Party wish to change, add to or amend the above Agreement upon expiration, they shall give at least sixty (60) days notice in writing prior to the expiration of this Agreement with the proposed changes attached. Provided no such notice is given by either Party sixty (60) days prior to April 30th, 2021, this Agreement shall remain in force from year to year until such notice is given as provided herein. When such notice is given, the Parties shall meet within thirty (30) days for the purpose of negotiating a new Collective Agreement.

38.02 Any and all letters of intent signed by both Parties shall become part of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 39 - SIGNATORIES

39.01 Signed on behalf of the Parties to this Agreement, this 8th day of August, 2018.

SIGNATORIES FOR THE:

**NOVA SCOTIA CONSTRUCTION
LABOUR RELATIONS
ASSOCIATION LIMITED**

**UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF
CARPENTERS & JOINERS OF
AMERICA LOCAL 83 OF THE
ATLANTIC CANADIAN REGIONAL
COUNCIL**

DAVE POTTIER

SCOTT KEEPING

BEN STOKDIJK

COLIN KEEPING

ROBERT SHEPHERD

ANGELA GALLANT
WITNESS

CARPENTERS CRAFT SCHEDULE “A”

WAGE RATES - All Counties-Within Carpenters 83

Commercial – All Jobs That Do Not Fall Under Major Industrial Projects, Article 20

COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 JO URNEYMAN							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
May 23, 2018	\$33.99	\$2.72	\$2.25	\$5.51	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$45.52
May 1, 2019	\$34.36	\$2.75	\$2.25	\$5.56	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$45.97
May 1, 2020	\$34.72	\$2.78	\$2.25	\$5.62	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$46.42

COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 APPRENTICE									
Hours		Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg	
Effective Date: May 23, 2018									
0 - 900	(1/1)	65%	\$20.50	\$1.64	\$2.25	\$3.32	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$28.76
901 - 1800	(1/2)	67%	\$21.30	\$1.70	\$2.25	\$3.46	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$29.76
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	70%	\$22.50	\$1.80	\$2.25	\$3.64	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.24
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	75%	\$24.42	\$1.95	\$2.25	\$3.96	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$33.63
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	80%	\$26.33	\$2.11	\$2.25	\$4.26	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$36.00
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	85%	\$28.28	\$2.26	\$2.25	\$4.58	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$38.42
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$30.27	\$2.42	\$2.25	\$4.91	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$40.90
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$32.17	\$2.57	\$2.25	\$5.21	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$43.26
Effective Date: May 1, 2019									
0 - 900	(1/1)	65%	\$20.73	\$1.66	\$2.25	\$3.36	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$29.05
901 - 1800	(1/2)	67%	\$21.55	\$1.72	\$2.25	\$3.49	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$30.06
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	70%	\$22.75	\$1.82	\$2.25	\$3.68	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.56
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	75%	\$24.69	\$1.98	\$2.25	\$4.00	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$33.97
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	80%	\$26.62	\$2.13	\$2.25	\$4.31	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$36.36
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	85%	\$28.58	\$2.29	\$2.25	\$4.63	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$38.80
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$30.60	\$2.45	\$2.25	\$4.96	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$41.31
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$32.52	\$2.60	\$2.25	\$5.27	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$43.69
Effective Date: May 1, 2020									
0 - 900	(1/1)	65%	\$20.97	\$1.68	\$2.25	\$3.39	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$29.34
901 - 1800	(1/2)	67%	\$21.79	\$1.74	\$2.25	\$3.53	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$30.36
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	70%	\$23.01	\$1.84	\$2.25	\$3.72	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.88
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	75%	\$24.97	\$2.00	\$2.25	\$4.04	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$34.31
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	80%	\$26.91	\$2.15	\$2.25	\$4.36	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$36.72
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	85%	\$28.89	\$2.31	\$2.25	\$4.68	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$39.18
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$30.93	\$2.47	\$2.25	\$5.02	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$41.72
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$32.87	\$2.63	\$2.25	\$5.32	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$44.12

COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 PRE-APPRENTICE *							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$12.00</u>	<u>\$0.96</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$1.95</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$18.21</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$12.15</u>	<u>\$0.97</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$1.97</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$18.39</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$12.29</u>	<u>\$0.98</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$2.00</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$18.57</u>

* Wages based on 40% of Journey person total package

The Union agrees to make best efforts to ensure B.S.V. or equivalent training for foremen and supervisors.

WORKING FOREMAN:	The employer shall appoint a working foreman at their own discretion. Such working foreman shall be a member of the Union and shall be paid a minimum premium of three dollars and forty-five cents (\$3.45) per hour above the hourly rate.
-------------------------	--

Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Package
COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 WORKING FOREMAN							
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$37.44</u>	<u>\$3.00</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$5.51</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$49.25</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$37.81</u>	<u>\$3.02</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$5.56</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$49.69</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$38.17</u>	<u>\$3.05</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$5.62</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$50.14</u>

<p>DIVERS</p>	<p>(1) Articles 1 through 39, including Craft Schedules "A", "B" and "T" and Appendix "MIP" shall apply to all Divers.</p>
	<p>(2) When a Diver or Diver Tender is required to perform work within the jurisdiction of the Union, said Diver is to be paid as set out below: -Divers - Prevailing Journeyman's Rate Plus two dollars (\$2.00) -Diver Tender - Journeyman Base Rate</p>
	<p>(3) The employer shall be responsible for providing air for the tanks and other specialty equipment necessary for the work. The employees shall provide their own standard scuba gear and tanks.</p>
	<p>(4) For a period of the regular working day, Divers shall receive the Divers rate for time spent in a decompression chamber based on U.S. Navy Decompression Tables.</p>
	<p>(5) Divers are required to take reasonable precautions to protect their equipment, but if unusual job conditions prevail, reasonable compensation shall be paid to the Diver for damage beyond normal wear and tear.</p>
	<p>(6) All diving shall be carried out according to the latest accepted edition of the Canadian Standards Association Occupation Safety Code for Diving Operations - C.S.A. Standard Z275.2.</p>

**CRAFT SCHEDULE "B" –
LATHER, INTERIOR SYSTEMS MECHANICS (ISM)**

ARTICLE 1 - FORM OF AGREEMENT

The Collective Agreement between the Unions and the CLRA 2018 – 2021 dated the 23rd day of May, 2018, with Articles 1 through Article 39 including Craft Schedule "A", "B" and "T" and Appendices "MIP" and "P" shall be considered the Master Agreement and be applicable to all relevant employers except as otherwise provided herein.

ARTICLE 2 - SUB-CONTRACTING

No drywall and acoustical employer or a general contractor carrying out drywall and acoustical work on a project shall sub-contract the work of the Union except to an employer bound by the provisions of this Agreement. This Article shall be subject to any Agreement reached by the Joint Conference Committee (J.C.C.) - Article 36.

ARTICLE 3 – LATHER, INTERIOR SYSTEMS MECHANICS & ACOUSTICAL

- 3.01 When hiring, the employer agrees to hire and maintain drywall and acoustical apprentices. In no event shall the employer maintain a company wide ratio of less than one (1) apprentice to five (5) journeymen.
- 3.02 The minimum rate of wages for drywall and acoustical apprentices shall be a percentage of the minimum hourly rate for journeymen as indicated below:

WAGE RATES - All Counties-Within Carpenters 83

Commercial – All Jobs That Do Not Fall Under Major Industrial Projects, Article 20

ISM COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 JO URNEYMAN							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
May 23, 2018	<u>\$33.99</u>	<u>\$2.72</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.51</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$45.52</u>
May 1, 2019	<u>\$34.36</u>	<u>\$2.75</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.56</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$45.97</u>
May 1, 2020	<u>\$34.72</u>	<u>\$2.78</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.62</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$46.42</u>

ISM COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 APPRENTICE									
Hours			Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
Effective Date: May 23, 2018									
<u>0 - 900</u>	<u>(1/1)</u>	50%	<u>\$15.30</u>	<u>\$1.22</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$2.48</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$22.30</u>
<u>901 - 1800</u>	<u>(1/2)</u>	55%	<u>\$17.04</u>	<u>\$1.36</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$2.76</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$24.46</u>
<u>1801 - 2700</u>	<u>(2/1)</u>	60%	<u>\$18.77</u>	<u>\$1.50</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.04</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$26.61</u>
<u>2701 - 3600</u>	<u>(2/2)</u>	65%	<u>\$20.50</u>	<u>\$1.64</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.32</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$28.76</u>
<u>3601 - 4500</u>	<u>(3/1)</u>	70%	<u>\$22.50</u>	<u>\$1.80</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.64</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$31.24</u>
<u>4501 - 5400</u>	<u>(3/2)</u>	80%	<u>\$26.33</u>	<u>\$2.11</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.26</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.00</u>
<u>5401 - 6300</u>	<u>(4/1)</u>	90%	<u>\$30.27</u>	<u>\$2.42</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.91</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$40.90</u>
<u>6301 - 7200</u>	<u>(4/2)</u>	95%	<u>\$32.17</u>	<u>\$2.57</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.21</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$43.26</u>
Effective Date: May 1, 2019									
<u>0 - 900</u>	<u>(1/1)</u>	50%	<u>\$15.48</u>	<u>\$1.24</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$2.51</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$22.53</u>
<u>901 - 1800</u>	<u>(1/2)</u>	55%	<u>\$17.23</u>	<u>\$1.38</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$2.79</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$24.70</u>
<u>1801 - 2700</u>	<u>(2/1)</u>	60%	<u>\$18.99</u>	<u>\$1.52</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.07</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$26.88</u>
<u>2701 - 3600</u>	<u>(2/2)</u>	65%	<u>\$20.73</u>	<u>\$1.66</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.36</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$29.05</u>
<u>3601 - 4500</u>	<u>(3/1)</u>	70%	<u>\$22.75</u>	<u>\$1.82</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.68</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$31.56</u>
<u>4501 - 5400</u>	<u>(3/2)</u>	80%	<u>\$26.62</u>	<u>\$2.13</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.31</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.36</u>
<u>5401 - 6300</u>	<u>(4/1)</u>	90%	<u>\$30.60</u>	<u>\$2.45</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.96</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$41.31</u>
<u>6301 - 7200</u>	<u>(4/2)</u>	95%	<u>\$32.52</u>	<u>\$2.60</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.27</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$43.69</u>
Effective Date: May 1, 2020									
<u>0 - 900</u>	<u>(1/1)</u>	50%	<u>\$15.67</u>	<u>\$1.25</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$2.54</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$22.76</u>
<u>901 - 1800</u>	<u>(1/2)</u>	55%	<u>\$17.44</u>	<u>\$1.40</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$2.82</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$24.96</u>
<u>1801 - 2700</u>	<u>(2/1)</u>	60%	<u>\$19.20</u>	<u>\$1.54</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.11</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$27.15</u>
<u>2701 - 3600</u>	<u>(2/2)</u>	65%	<u>\$20.97</u>	<u>\$1.68</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.39</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$29.34</u>
<u>3601 - 4500</u>	<u>(3/1)</u>	70%	<u>\$23.01</u>	<u>\$1.84</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.72</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$31.88</u>
<u>4501 - 5400</u>	<u>(3/2)</u>	80%	<u>\$26.91</u>	<u>\$2.15</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.36</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.72</u>
<u>5401 - 6300</u>	<u>(4/1)</u>	90%	<u>\$30.93</u>	<u>\$2.47</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.02</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$41.72</u>
<u>6301 - 7200</u>	<u>(4/2)</u>	95%	<u>\$32.87</u>	<u>\$2.63</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.32</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$44.12</u>

ISM COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 PRE-APPRENTICE *							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$12.00</u>	<u>\$0.96</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$1.95</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$18.21</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$12.15</u>	<u>\$0.97</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$1.97</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$18.39</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$12.29</u>	<u>\$0.98</u>	<u>\$2.25</u>	<u>\$2.00</u>	<u>\$0.87</u>	<u>\$0.18</u>	<u>\$18.57</u>

* Wages based on 40% of Journey person total package

The Union agrees to make best efforts to ensure B.S.V. or equivalent training for foremen and supervisors.

<u>WORKING FOREMAN:</u>	<u>The employer shall appoint a working foreman at their own discretion. Such working foreman shall be a member of the Union and shall be paid a minimum premium of three dollars and forty-five cents (\$3.45) per hour above the hourly rate.</u>
--------------------------------	---

Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Package
ISM COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 WORKING FOREMAN							
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$37.44</u>	<u>\$3.00</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.51</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$49.25</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$37.81</u>	<u>\$3.02</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.56</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$49.69</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$38.17</u>	<u>\$3.05</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.62</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$50.14</u>

ARTICLE 4 - WORK JURISDICTION

The employer recognizes the craft jurisdiction of the Union and agrees to assign all work of the acoustical and drywall trade to the Carpenters Union Local 83.

ARTICLE 5 - HOURLY WAGE RATES

5.01 As per Carpenters Craft Schedule "A" (above).

ARTICLE 6 - MINIMUM TOOL LIST

6.01 Drywall Tools:

- 2' Carpenter's Level
- Key-hole saw
- Utility knife & blades
- Chalk line and chalk
- Plumb-bob
- Nail bag
- Pencils
- Drywall hatchet
- Snippers
- Hack-saw blades
- Hand saw
- 25' measuring tape
- Dry line
- Screw puller
- Hammer
- Square
- 6" wire nippers
- Hand screwdriver

Boardmen and steel stud workers shall supply a screw gun with a 100' electrical cord attached. Boardmen shall supply appropriate boardmen tools.

6.02 All other tools and equipment are to be supplied by the employer. In case of breakdown of the employee's screw gun, the employer shall make available a temporary replacement for one (1) week only. The employer will supply a screw gun when the employee is required to work on heavy gauge steel or plywood.

6.03 Apprentices will be required to supply their own screw gun after one (1) year of apprenticeship.

ARTICLE 7 - SMALL JOBS

7.01 The Parties agree to establish a Joint Committee (made up of equal numbers of employer representatives and Union representatives) to explore means of making the unionized sector more competitive in the small job market. The Joint Committee shall meet quarterly and shall be charged with making recommendations for changes in this Appendix designed to achieve a greater market share of the small job market for the unionized sector.

ARTICLE 8 - HIRING HALL

8.01 The Union agrees to maintain a separate list of Acoustical and Drywall workers. Said list shall be such to identify board men. When workers as described in Article 2 are required, the employer shall request the Local Union to furnish competent and qualified workers in good standing and the Local Union(s) shall supply when available, competent and qualified workers in good standing as requested, however, the employer may request members by name from the out-of-work list provided that the member is in good standing with the Local Union(s). The employer shall not hire Union members directly.

All Union members who report to work must furnish a Union referral slip prior to starting work. The Union, when requested, may fax referral slips directly to the employer's offices. Any employer hiring a member without a referral slip shall be in violation of this Agreement.

Commencement of work by a Union member without a referral slip shall result in the termination of the Union member from the job site. Furthermore, said Union member will be denied access to the provisions of Article 5 for the remainder of the employer's work on the particular job site at the discretion of the Union.

8.02 The employer shall request competent and qualified boardmen from the Union, and upon such request the Union shall make every reasonable effort to supply competent and qualified boardmen within forty-eight (48) hours, excluding Saturday, Sunday and Holidays.

8.03 When the Union has exhausted its supply of boardmen, the employer shall be free to recruit boardmen on the open market, provided said boardmen join the Union, in accordance with Article 5 of the Master Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 – PRE-APPRENTICE CARPENTER

9.01 All new entrants into the Union with minimal or no Carpentry experience shall be considered Pre-Apprentice Carpenters. The Employer must ensure that the Pre-Apprentice Carpenter is supervised while performing work. The duration of a Pre-Apprentice Carpenter's term is for a maximum of one thousand (1000) hours worked.

9.02 The rate for a Pre-Apprentice Carpenter shall be per the Pre-Apprentice Carpenter wage table found in Craft Schedule "A".

APPENDIX “MIP” MAJOR INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS

WAGE RATES ALL COUNTIES -- INDUSTRIAL – ARTICLE 20

MAJOR INDUSTRIAL CARPENTER 83 JOURNEYMAN							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$36.33</u>	<u>\$2.90</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.89</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$48.42</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$36.69</u>	<u>\$2.94</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.94</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$48.87</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$37.05</u>	<u>\$2.97</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$6.00</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$49.32</u>

MAJOR INDUSTRIAL CARPENTER 83 WORKING FOREMAN							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$39.78</u>	<u>\$3.18</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.89</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$52.15</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$40.14</u>	<u>\$3.21</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.94</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$52.59</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$40.50</u>	<u>\$3.24</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$6.00</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$53.04</u>

MAJOR INDUSTRIAL CARPENTER 83 APPRENTICE									
Hours			Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
Effective Date: May 23, 2018									
0 - 900	(1/1)	65%	\$22.25	\$1.78	\$2.25	\$3.60	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$30.93
901 - 1800	(1/2)	67%	\$23.07	\$1.85	\$2.25	\$3.73	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.95
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	70%	\$24.35	\$1.95	\$2.25	\$3.94	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$33.54
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	75%	\$26.43	\$2.11	\$2.25	\$4.28	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$36.12
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	80%	\$28.41	\$2.27	\$2.25	\$4.61	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$38.59
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	85%	\$30.07	\$2.41	\$2.25	\$4.87	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$40.65
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$32.62	\$2.61	\$2.25	\$5.27	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$43.80
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$34.48	\$2.76	\$2.25	\$5.59	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$46.13
Effective Date: May 1, 2019									
0 - 900	(1/1)	65%	\$22.48	\$1.80	\$2.25	\$3.64	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.22
901 - 1800	(1/2)	67%	\$23.31	\$1.86	\$2.25	\$3.78	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$32.25
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	70%	\$24.60	\$1.97	\$2.25	\$3.98	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$33.85
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	75%	\$26.70	\$2.14	\$2.25	\$4.32	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$36.46
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	80%	\$28.70	\$2.30	\$2.25	\$4.65	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$38.95
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	85%	\$30.38	\$2.43	\$2.25	\$4.92	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$41.03
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$32.94	\$2.64	\$2.25	\$5.33	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$44.21
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$34.83	\$2.79	\$2.25	\$5.64	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$46.56
Effective Date: May 1, 2020									
0 - 900	(1/1)	65%	\$22.71	\$1.82	\$2.25	\$3.68	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.51
901 - 1800	(1/2)	67%	\$23.55	\$1.88	\$2.25	\$3.82	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$32.55
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	70%	\$24.85	\$1.99	\$2.25	\$4.02	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$34.16
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	75%	\$26.97	\$2.16	\$2.25	\$4.37	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$36.80
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	80%	\$28.99	\$2.32	\$2.25	\$4.70	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$39.31
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	85%	\$30.68	\$2.45	\$2.25	\$4.98	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$41.41
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$33.27	\$2.66	\$2.25	\$5.39	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$44.62
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$35.18	\$2.81	\$2.25	\$5.70	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$46.99

**APPENDIX “MIP” (CONT’D)
MAJOR INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS**

MAJOR INDUSTRIAL CARPENTER 83 APPRENTICE									
LATHER, INTERIOR SYSTEMS									
Hours			Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
Effective Date: May 23, 2018									
0 - 900	(1/1)	50%	\$16.86	\$1.35	\$2.25	\$2.73	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$24.24
901 - 1800	(1/2)	55%	\$18.80	\$1.50	\$2.25	\$3.05	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$26.65
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	60%	\$20.74	\$1.66	\$2.25	\$3.36	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$29.06
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	65%	\$22.69	\$1.82	\$2.25	\$3.67	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.48
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	70%	\$24.64	\$1.97	\$2.25	\$3.99	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$33.90
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	80%	\$28.53	\$2.28	\$2.25	\$4.63	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$38.74
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$32.45	\$2.60	\$2.25	\$5.25	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$43.60
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$34.38	\$2.75	\$2.25	\$5.57	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$46.00
Effective Date: May 1, 2019									
0 - 900	(1/1)	50%	\$17.05	\$1.36	\$2.25	\$2.76	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$24.47
901 - 1800	(1/2)	55%	\$19.00	\$1.52	\$2.25	\$3.08	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$26.90
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	60%	\$20.96	\$1.68	\$2.25	\$3.39	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$29.33
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	65%	\$22.93	\$1.83	\$2.25	\$3.72	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$31.78
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	70%	\$24.90	\$1.99	\$2.25	\$4.03	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$34.22
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	80%	\$28.82	\$2.31	\$2.25	\$4.67	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$39.10
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$32.77	\$2.62	\$2.25	\$5.31	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$44.00
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$34.73	\$2.78	\$2.25	\$5.62	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$46.43
Effective Date: May 1, 2020									
0 - 900	(1/1)	50%	\$17.23	\$1.38	\$2.25	\$2.79	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$24.70
901 - 1800	(1/2)	55%	\$19.20	\$1.54	\$2.25	\$3.11	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$27.15
1801 - 2700	(2/1)	60%	\$21.18	\$1.69	\$2.25	\$3.43	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$29.60
2701 - 3600	(2/2)	65%	\$23.16	\$1.85	\$2.25	\$3.76	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$32.07
3601 - 4500	(3/1)	70%	\$25.15	\$2.01	\$2.25	\$4.08	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$34.54
4501 - 5400	(3/2)	80%	\$29.11	\$2.33	\$2.25	\$4.72	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$39.46
5401 - 6300	(4/1)	90%	\$33.09	\$2.65	\$2.25	\$5.36	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$44.40
6301 - 7200	(4/2)	95%	\$35.07	\$2.81	\$2.25	\$5.68	\$0.87	\$0.18	\$46.86

CRAFT SCHEDULE “T” – CARPENTERS LOCAL 83 JOB TARGETING RULES & PROCEDURES

The application and interpretation of these Job Targeting Rules and Procedures shall be at the sole discretion of the Joint Conference Committee (J.C.C.). The Carpenters Local 83 is the “Union” under these rules and procedures. All time limits under these rules and procedures are excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays.

1. Contractors or sub-contractors who wish to request targeted rates and conditions on a specific project shall make direct application in writing under these job targeting rules and procedures a minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to the tender closing to the Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association (CLRA) on the attached application form, and such request shall be forwarded to the Union. If no target requests have been submitted before this deadline the Union may, in its sole discretion, waive the above time limit of forty-eight (48) hours.
2. The Union shall consider all target requests, and twenty-four (24) hours prior to the tender closing shall send to the CLRA by facsimile (Fax #902-468-3705) a single response listing all targeted rates and conditions applicable for each and any aspect of Union work on the specific project. The CLRA shall then forward this response to every contractor who submitted a target request.
3. A contractor must submit a target request a minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to the tender closing to be eligible to apply the granted target response (or, in the case where no target requests have been received before that deadline, a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours prior to the tender closing). However, any contractor may receive a copy of the granted target response for a specific project on demand.
4. Upon the request of the Union the contractors who are bidding jobs under this program shall supply the bid price of their bid and other information on the targeted jobs to the Union after the job has been awarded.
5. The applicant contractor shall provide a record of projected employee work hours worked on all targeted jobs to the Union as a means of gathering data regarding the success or failure of this program in maintaining and increasing the unionized sector’s share of work.

CARPENTERS LOCAL 83 JOB TARGETING APPLICATION FORM

DATE:
TO: Carpenter Local 83
NS Construction Labour Relations Association
PHONE: 902-454-5100
PHONE: 902-468-2283
FAX: 902-454-5001
FAX: 902-468-3705

FROM:

PHONE: FAX:

Please accept this as a request to bid the Project outlined herein, under the terms of the Joint Conference Committee provisions (Article 36) of the Carpenters Mainland Nova Scotia Local 83 Agreement currently in force.

PROJECT:

OWNER:

LOCATION:

VALUE: BID TO:

TENDER CLOSING DATE: CARP 83 MAN HOURS:

START DATE: COMPLETION DATE:

Table with 2 columns: UNION, NON-UNION under the heading KNOWN BIDDERS.

In order to be competitive, I, as the Contractor bidding, request the following subsidies and conditions:

- 1. Hourly Wage Rate plus the following benefits
Overtime conditions
2. Board & Travel
3. Other Relief

I understand and agree that ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCLUDING A PAYMENT OF VACATION, HEALTH & WELFARE, PENSION, TRAINING, HEALTH & SAFETY & INDUSTRY IMPROVEMENT FUND, AS WELL AS OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE PAID AS PER THE CURRENT COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE STIPULATED.

COMPANY

CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE

**CRAFT SCHEDULE “T” – CARPENTER 83 –
JOB TARGETING RESPONSE FORM**

(UNION LETTERHEAD)

**FAX FORM – RESPONSE TO JOB TARGETING APPLICATION
CRAFT SCHEDULE “T” CARPENTERS LOCAL 83**

Date Application Received: _____ Date of Reply: _____

To: Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association Fax: 902-468-3705

From: Carpenters Local 83

Project Type & Location: _____

Job Targeting & Enabling Rates & Conditions:

Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	H & W	Pension	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Hours of Work & Other Provisions:

Unless specifically indicated below, all other terms and conditions will be as per the current Carpenters Local 83 Collective Agreement. The above noted target rate is granted under Article 36 for all applicant contractors.

Carpenters Local 83 Representative

Date: _____ Job Target Not Granted: _____

CRAFT SCHEDULE “P” – ISM PIECEWORK AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1 – FORM OF AGREEMENT

1.01 The Collective Agreement(s) between the Union(s) and the CLRA, 2018-2021 with Articles 1 through 38, including Craft Schedules “A”, “B”, “MIP”, “T” and “W” shall be considered the Master Agreement and shall be applicable except where as otherwise provided herein.

ARTICLE 2 – PURPOSE

2.01 Our goal is to create more work for our Union signatory contractors in the ISM industry, allowing them to compete successfully to obtain more work for our Union membership in the residential high rise market.

ARTICLE 3 – SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

3.01 Types of Projects:

(a) Definition of Residential High-Rise: Multi storied building exceeding 3 storeys that provides individual housing units, living accommodations, and/or lodging.

(b) Drywall Application – Interior (Within Residential Units).

3.02 This Agreement applies to all Residential High Rise construction from the definition herein.

ARTICLE 4 – COMPOSITION OF CREW

4.01 The employer will reserve the right to select from industry additional piecework drywallers who have expertise in the industry. Additional drywallers must join the Union.

ARTICLE 5 – NORMAL HOURS OF WORK & OVERTIME

- 5.01 The normal work day is defined as the twenty-four (24) hour period beginning at 12:00 Midnight.
- 5.02 The normal hours of work shall consists of up to ten (10) hours per normal work day, Monday through Saturday, between 6:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.
- 5.03 The lunch period shall be one-half hour in duration midway through the shift.
- 5.04 The employer shall allow one rest period of ten minutes in the morning and one in the afternoon.
- 5.05 Should expediency require, the normal starting and quitting times and/or lunch period may be changed by mutual agreement between the employer and the employees on the jobsite. A written copy of the change in the normal starting and quitting times and/or lunch period will be sent by the employer to the Union’s office if such normal starting and quitting times extends beyond three (3) working days’ duration.
- 5.06 Union members must complete the regular work day regardless of the amount of work completed. This will ensure continuous productivity under this agreement.

ARTICLE 6 – MOBILITY

- 6.01 There will be no mileage or room and board allowance paid under this Craft Schedule “P”. This will encourage local carpenters to be used from the geographical location of the jobsite.

ARTICLE 7 – OTHER PROJECTS

- 7.01 When the employer is not busy in the residential high-rise industry, the Craft Schedule “P” crew members may work on Commercial projects under the terms of Craft Schedule “B” – Lather, Interior Systems Mechanics (ISM).

ARTICLE 8 – SUPPLY

8.01 If the Union cannot supply sufficient piecework labour, the Employer will have the ability to hire non-Union piecework labour until the Union is able to find adequate manpower.

8.02 The Employer must provide at least five (5) calendar days’ notice regarding manpower requirements, to enable the Union the ability to find manpower.

ARTICLE 9 - EXPIRY

9.01 This Agreement shall expire on April 30th, 2021. All projects started before this date must be completed under the terms of this agreement.

ARTICLE 10 – EXCLUSIONS

10.01 Drywall strips for dropped ceiling installation, including any drywall required to be hung during the time of framing is not included under this agreement. This includes but not limited to window returns, corner beads or fire caulking within residential units.

Residential High-Rise Piecework Boarding Rates

<u>Building Classification</u>	<u>Piecework Rate</u>	<u>Ceiling Heights Within Units</u>
<u>Class 1</u>	<u>.27 per board foot</u>	<u>Up to and including 8’</u>
<u>Class 2</u>	<u>.28 per board foot</u>	<u>Over 8’ up to and including 9’</u>
<u>Class 3</u>	<u>.29 per board foot</u>	<u>Over 9’ up to and including 10’</u>
<u>Class 4</u>	<u>.30 per board foot</u>	<u>Over 10’</u>

Note: The Employer must complete the Carpenters Local 83 Job Targeting Application Form, and send through the Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association. The Carpenters Union, Local 83 will respond recommending building classification.

Classifications

Membership working under the piecework boarding agreement are to be classified depending on their drywall boarding experience.

<u>Hours</u>	<u>Classification</u>
<u>0-1800</u>	<u>Apprentice Year 1</u>
<u>1801-3600</u>	<u>Apprentice Year 2</u>
<u>3601-5400</u>	<u>Apprentice Year 3</u>
<u>5401-7200</u>	<u>Apprentice Year 4</u>
<u>7201+</u>	<u>Journeyman</u>

Note: The ISM signatory contractor will whenever possible, ensure that one (1) Journeyman drywaller is working with any Apprentice drywaller while working under the piecework drywall agreement.

ARTICLE 11 – COMPOSITION

When a Journeyman drywaller works alongside an Apprentice drywaller under this Craft Schedule, they shall divide the piecework rate between them with a 5% advantage per Apprenticeship year given to the Journeyman pieceworker.

Example:

Journeyman working with a Year One Apprentice:Journeyman 60.0%, Apprentice 40.0%

Journeyman working with a Year Two Apprentice:.....Journeyman 57.5%, Apprentice 42.5%

Journeyman working with a Year Three Apprentice:.....Journeyman 55.0%, Apprentice 45.5%

Journeyman working with a Year Four Apprentice:.....Journeyman 52.5%, Apprentice 47.5%

ARTICLE 12 – REMITTANCES

Thirteen percent (13%) of gross wages paid under this Craft Schedule “P” shall be deducted for remittances as per Article 27 – Employer Contributions.

CRAFT SCHEDULE “S” – SCAFFOLDER

ARTICLE 1 – FORM OF AGREEMENT

1.01 The Collective Agreement(s) between the Union and the CLRA, 2018 - 2021, with Articles 1 through 39, including Craft Schedule “A”, “B”, “MIP”, “P”, “W” and “T” shall be considered the Master Agreement and shall be applicable except where as otherwise provided herein.

ARTICLE 2 – PURPOSE

2.01 The purpose of this Schedule is to address the unique nature of scaffolding work in the ICI sectors of the industry.

ARTICLE 3 – QUALIFICATIONS

3.01 All Scaffolding training under the Atlantic Canada Regional Council has been changed to an eleven (11) week program which consists of:

- Scaffolding 8 weeks
- Rigging 1 week
- Safety 1 week
- Forklift/Aerial Lifts 1 week

(a) After the successful completion of the eleven (11) week program, the member will be recognized as an Apprentice 2 Level.

(b) A United Brotherhood of Carpenters (UBC) member with proven previous experience, after the successful completion of the 11-week program and based on the recommendation of the course instructor, may be recognized as an Apprentice 3 Level. The Instructor will provide notice of his intent, with rationale, to the “Scaffolder Training Committee” in week 9 of the course. The committee will have five (5) business days to veto the rating. If not vetoed, the rating will apply on graduation.

3.02 To receive an upgrade in apprenticeship level, the member must provide Local 83 with their Scaffolding hours.

- (a) This documentation must be written on a unionized company’s letterhead and signed by authorized personnel.
- (b) Only UBC hours are accepted.

3.03 A total of four thousand (4000) “hands on” Scaffolding hours with a UBC contractor are required to be eligible to challenge the Journeyperson Certification.

LEVEL	REQUIREMENT FOR UPGRADE	PROGRESS TO
Apprentice 2	2000 hours	Apprentice 3
Apprentice 3	2000 hours	Journeyperson (Eligibility)

3.04 Members who are currently classified as a Scaffolder Journeyperson within Local 83 will retain their status.

- (a) These members may be required to challenge the Scaffolder Journeyperson Certification at the discretion of the Scaffolder Training Committee.
- (b) These members may apply for a Scaffolder Journeyperson card.
 - A letter of recommendation from a UBC employer, stating the applicant is competent as a journeyperson, may apply.
 - An administration fee may apply.

ARTICLE 4 – SCAFFOLDER TRAINING COMMITTEE

4.01 This committee will be made up of two (2) members from the union and two (2) members from the employers group.

Within thirty (30) days of the appointment of this committee, they will meet to develop the “Terms of Reference” which will include, among other things, the creation of a log book for new entrants, reference to the committee auditing examinations and the contractor’s right to refer suspect qualifications to the committee for determination.

ARTICLE 5 – MINIMUM TOOL LIST

5.01 TOOLS FOR CARPENTERS PERFORMING SCAFFOLDING:

- Claw Hammer
- Side Pouch
- Adjustable Wrench – 10” or larger
- Magnetic Torpedo Level
- Wedge/Punch
- 25’ or 8m Tape
- Handsaw

Employee has option to buy his/her own safety harness.

The Employer has the responsibility to inspect the harness, shock absorber and lanyard as per the Occupational Health & Safety Act.

ARTICLE 6 – WAGES

COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 S CAFFOLDER JOURNEYMAN							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$33.99</u>	<u>\$2.72</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.51</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$45.52</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$34.36</u>	<u>\$2.75</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.56</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$45.97</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$34.72</u>	<u>\$2.78</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.62</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$46.42</u>

COMMERCIAL CARPENTER 83 S CAFFOLDER APPRENTICE									
Hours		Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg	
Effective Date: <u>May 23, 2018</u>									
	Scaffolder Helper *	65%	<u>\$20.50</u>	<u>\$1.64</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.32</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$28.76</u>
	0 - 1000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 1	75%	<u>\$24.42</u>	<u>\$1.95</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.96</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$33.63</u>
	1001 - 2000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 2	80%	<u>\$26.33</u>	<u>\$2.11</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.26</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.00</u>
	2001 - 3000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 1	85%	<u>\$28.28</u>	<u>\$2.26</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.58</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$38.42</u>
	3001 - 4000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 2	90%	<u>\$30.27</u>	<u>\$2.42</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.91</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$40.90</u>
Effective Date: <u>May 1, 2019</u>									
	Scaffolder Helper *	65%	<u>\$20.73</u>	<u>\$1.66</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.36</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$29.05</u>
	0 - 1000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 1	75%	<u>\$24.69</u>	<u>\$1.98</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.00</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$33.97</u>
	1001 - 2000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 2	80%	<u>\$26.62</u>	<u>\$2.13</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.31</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.36</u>
	2001 - 3000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 1	85%	<u>\$28.58</u>	<u>\$2.29</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.63</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$38.80</u>
	3001 - 4000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 2	90%	<u>\$30.60</u>	<u>\$2.45</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.96</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$41.31</u>
Effective Date: <u>May 1, 2020</u>									
	Scaffolder Helper *	65%	<u>\$20.97</u>	<u>\$1.68</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.39</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$29.34</u>
	0 - 1000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 1	75%	<u>\$24.97</u>	<u>\$2.00</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.04</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$34.31</u>
	1001 - 2000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 2	80%	<u>\$26.91</u>	<u>\$2.15</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.36</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.72</u>
	2001 - 3000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 1	85%	<u>\$28.89</u>	<u>\$2.31</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.68</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$39.18</u>
	3001 - 4000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 2	90%	<u>\$30.93</u>	<u>\$2.47</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.02</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$41.72</u>

* Scaffolder Helper must be a member of the Union and work a maximum of 500 hours.

MAJOR INDUSTRIAL CARPENTER 83 SCAFFOLDER JOURNEYMAN							
Effective Date	Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg
<u>May 23, 2018</u>	<u>\$36.33</u>	<u>\$2.90</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.89</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$48.42</u>
<u>May 1, 2019</u>	<u>\$36.69</u>	<u>\$2.94</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.94</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$48.87</u>
<u>May 1, 2020</u>	<u>\$37.05</u>	<u>\$2.97</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$6.00</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$49.32</u>

MAJOR INDUSTRIAL CARPENTER 83 SCAFFOLDER APPRENTICE									
Hours		Hourly Rate	V & H (8%)	Health & Welfare	Pension (Hours Paid)	Training	IIF	Total Pkg	
Effective Date: <u>May 23, 2018</u>									
Scaffolder Helper *	65%	<u>\$22.25</u>	<u>\$1.78</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.60</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$30.93</u>	
0 - 1000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 1	75%	<u>\$26.43</u>	<u>\$2.11</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.28</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.12</u>	
1001 - 2000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 2	80%	<u>\$28.41</u>	<u>\$2.27</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.61</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$38.59</u>	
2001 - 3000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 1	85%	<u>\$30.07</u>	<u>\$2.41</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.87</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$40.65</u>	
3001 - 4000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 2	90%	<u>\$32.62</u>	<u>\$2.61</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.27</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$43.80</u>	
Effective Date: <u>May 1, 2019</u>									
Scaffolder Helper *	65%	<u>\$22.48</u>	<u>\$1.80</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.64</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$31.22</u>	
0 - 1000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 1	75%	<u>\$26.70</u>	<u>\$2.14</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.32</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.46</u>	
1001 - 2000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 2	80%	<u>\$28.70</u>	<u>\$2.30</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.65</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$38.95</u>	
2001 - 3000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 1	85%	<u>\$30.38</u>	<u>\$2.43</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.92</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$41.03</u>	
3001 - 4000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 2	90%	<u>\$32.94</u>	<u>\$2.64</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.33</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$44.21</u>	
Effective Date: <u>May 1, 2020</u>									
Scaffolder Helper *	65%	<u>\$22.71</u>	<u>\$1.82</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$3.68</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$31.51</u>	
0 - 1000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 1	75%	<u>\$26.97</u>	<u>\$2.16</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.37</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$36.80</u>	
1001 - 2000 Apprentice Level 2 Year 2	80%	<u>\$28.99</u>	<u>\$2.32</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.70</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$39.31</u>	
2001 - 3000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 1	85%	<u>\$30.68</u>	<u>\$2.45</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$4.98</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$41.41</u>	
3001 - 4000 Apprentice Level 3 Year 2	90%	<u>\$33.27</u>	<u>\$2.66</u>	\$2.25	<u>\$5.39</u>	\$0.87	\$0.18	<u>\$44.62</u>	

* Scaffolder Helper must be a member of the Union and work a maximum of 500 hours.

CRAFT SCHEDULE “W” – WOOD FRAMING AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1 – FORM OF AGREEMENT

1.01 The Collective Agreement(s) between the Union and the CLRA, 2018-2021, with Articles 1 through 39, including Craft Schedule “A”, “B”, “MIP”, “P” and “T” shall be considered the Master Agreement and shall be applicable except where as otherwise provided herein.

ARTICLE 2 – PURPOSE

2.01 Our goal is to capture more work for the employer, while at the same time providing additional employment for union carpenters, on projects we collectively would not have pursued prior to this arrangement. The spirit of cooperation will be important for this to work successfully.

ARTICLE 3 – SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

3.01 Types of projects:

- (a) Wood frame buildings comprised of interior and exterior wood frame walls, floors and roof systems, asphalt shingle roofs, vinyl windows and wood, vinyl or cement board siding.
- (b) ICF frame buildings comprised of exterior ICF walls, interior wood frame walls, floors and roof systems, asphalt shingle roofs, vinyl windows and wood, vinyl or cement board siding.

ARTICLE 4 – COMPOSITION OF CREW

- 4.01 The employer will select from industry and hire one working foreman who must join the union if using tools. Such working foreman shall be paid a minimum premium of two dollars (\$2.00) per hour above the hourly rate.
- 4.02 The employer will select from industry and hire two carpenters who will join the union at a rate not to exceed that of a third year, first half apprentice.
- 4.03 Fourth through sixth carpenters will be apprentices referred by the union, rates not to exceed third year, first half apprentice. The intent is to refer first year, first half apprentices wherever possible. Apprentices may be hired at a minimum ratio of one to one.
- 4.04 Additional carpenters will be referred by the union, rates not to exceed third year, first half apprentice. The employer will reserve the right to select from industry, additional carpenters (who will join the union) on ratio of one to one.
- 4.05 If, upon reaching the third year, first half apprentice, carpenters wish to gain other experience and advance their rate, the employer, although not obligated to do so, will try to accommodate them by placing them in other crews in the company. If the employer is unable to place the carpenter in another crew, the carpenter may look for work elsewhere.

ARTICLE 5 – NORMAL HOURS OF WORK & OVERTIME

- 5.01 The normal work day is defined as the twenty-four (24) hour period beginning at 12:00 Midnight.
- 5.02 The normal hours of work shall consist of ten (10) hours per normal work day, Monday through Friday, between the hours of 6:30 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. at straight time.
- 5.03 The lunch period shall be one-half (1/2) hour duration midway through the shift.
- 5.04 Should expediency require, the normal starting and quitting times and/or lunch period may be changed by mutual agreement between the employer and the employees on the job site and a written copy of the change in normal starting and quitting times and/or lunch period will be sent by the employer to the union's office if such normal and quitting time extends beyond three (3) days duration.
- 5.05 The employer shall allow a rest period of ten (10) minutes once in the midway point of the morning and once in the midway point of the afternoon.

- 5.06 Premium rates of one and one-half (1-1/2x) the regular rate shall be paid for all hours worked in excess of ten (10) hours per day and hours in excess of fifty (50) hours per week.
- 5.07 When employees have missed time during the normal work week, the employer may, at his option, schedule up to two (2) hours extra work per day, Monday through Saturday, not to exceed 10 hours per day, up to a maximum of fifty (50) hours per week.

ARTICLE 6 – MOBILITY

- 6.01 The core crew will be entitled to work throughout Mainland Nova Scotia. There will be no mileage or room and board allowance paid under this Craft Schedule.

ARTICLE 7 –

- 7.01 If and when there is not enough wood frame work to keep the crew busy, the employer, although not obligated to do so, will disperse the crew members throughout the other employer's crews. The normal ratios for journeyman and apprentices will be respected.
- 7.02 On wood frame projects, tasks not noted above that would normally be done by carpenters (setting steel door frames, drywall, interior finish work, millwork, etc.), the employer will utilize carpenters as per the current carpenters' Collective Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 –

- 8.01 Regular working employees will not be required to take a reduction in rate. This is for carpenters who are not working and are prepared to work for this rate, and for new entrants into the unionized sector.

CARPENTER TRADE CLASSIFICATION

- Able Equipment (2007) Limited
- Acadian Construction (1991) Ltd.
- Aluma Systems Inc.
- Armour Construction Limited
- Arnoldin Form Work Limited
- Arsenault Bros. Construction Ltd.
- Ellis Don Corporation
- Fitz's Construction Ltd.
- Guildfords (2005) Inc.
- Higgins Construction (3298122 NS Ltd.)
- Joneljim Concrete Construction Limited
- Lancor Concrete Contractors Ltd.
- Lead Structural Formwork Ltd.
- Leslie & Benn Contracting Limited
- Lindsay Construction
- Louco Contracting Inc.
- MacKinnon and Olding Ltd.
- Marid Industries Limited
- Markland Associates Limited
- Maxim 2000 Inc.
- McNally Construction Inc.
- Omega Formwork Inc.
- Petrifond Foundation Company Limited
- Pinaud Drywall & Acoustical Ltd.
- Pomerleau Inc.
- Safway Services Canada Inc.
- Scaffold E & D Ltd.
- Shep-Com Construction Ltd.
- Southeast Drywall Ltd.
- Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc.